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I  STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND VETERANS SERVICES

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
STATE MILITARY RESERVATION

4 PEMBROKE ROAD

CONCORO, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-5652

David J. MIkolaities, Major General
The Adjutant General -

Warren M. Perry
Deputy Adjutant Genera/

Phone: 603-225-1360

Fax: 603-225-1341

TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964

May 3, 2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu " '
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REOUESTED ACTION

The Department of Military Affairs and Veterans Services respectfully requests approval to enter into a contract
with Northeast Archaeological Research Center, Inc., 382 Fairbanks Road, Farmington, Maine 04938 (vendor code
#225111), in the amount of $22,774.00 for an archaeological study for Phase IB Intensive Archaeological
Investigation (Polygon 7 and Polygon 8) cemetery development at the New Hampshire State Veterans Cemetery, for
the period of Governor and Council approval through December 31, 2021. 100% General-Capital Funds.

030-01200-15290000-034-500152- Department of Military Affairs and Veterans Services- Archaeological
Study for Phase 2 Cemetery Development

30-01200-15290000-034-500152-Archaeology Study for Phase IB $22,774.00 ^
Total S22.774:Q0

'  EXPLANATION

The New Hampshire State Veterans Cemetery (the former Merrimack State Forest), 110 Daniel Webster Highway
in Boscawen, New Hampshire, owned by the NH Department of Military Affairs and Veterans Services
(DMAVS) was established in 1997 and is composed of 104 acres of land. Presently, there is a need to prepare
several undeveloped sections of the cemetery for future columbarium and interment space; specifically, to
construct within Polygon 7 and Polygon 8. On March 30, 2021 emails were went to ten (10) archaeological
consultants found listed on the New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources website notifying them of the
Request for Proposal. Only one (I) qualified bid was received. That bid was reviewed by the Department's
environmental section and the pricing was determined to be acceptable by the Director of the Veteran's Cemetery.

I.

This contract has been approved for form, substance arid execution by the New Hampshire Department of Justice.

pectfully submitted,

David J. Mikolaitie

Major General, NHNG
The Adjutant General .



Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Investigation (Polygon 7 and Polygon 8)
NH State Veteran's Cemetery, Boscawen, New Hampshire

RFP/MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

The Department of Military Affairs and Veterans Services (DMAVS) solicited for the Phase IB Intensive,
Archaeological Investigation (Polygon 7 and Polygon 8) by running a Request for Proposal (RFP) on the
State of New Hampshire Bureau of Purchase and Property website on March 30, 2021. The Procurement
Technician for DMAVS reached out to ten (10) vendors through email with notification of the RFP and
instructions on where to fmd the proposal on the Department of Administrative Services Procurement and
Support Services Statewide Bids and Proposals website (littPs://apps.das.nh.gov/bidscontracts/). One (1)
company submitted a qualified proposal. A second company submitted a proposal after the bid had officially
closed.

A comprehensive and impartial evaluation of the proposal was conducted by a panel of two individuals fi*om
the Df^VS. These individuals rated the proposi according to criteria as outlined in the Request for
Proposal. These rating criteria included a review of the company profile, review of the qualifications of the
proposed project team, evaluation of example Phase IB archaeological survey reports, review of the
company's ability to provide supplemental Geographic Information System (CIS) Data. Each section was
worth 10 points for a total of 40 points.

The agency only received one qualified proposal form Northeast Archaeological Research, Inc. Northeast
Archaeological Research, Inc received a total 37 points out of 40 points. Agency representatives consider the
pricing reasonable.



Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Investigation (Polygon 7 and Polygon 8)
NH State Veteran's Cemetery, Boscawen, New Hampshire

RATING SUMMARY OF QUALIFIED PROPOSALS

Northeast Archaeological Research, Inc.,

Proposal Review#!

1. Company Profile; 9 Points

2. Phase lA and Phase IB Archaeological Surveys: 10 Points

3. Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Date Development: 8 Points

4. Example project review: 9 Points

5. Total Points: 36 Points out of 40 Points

i

Scorer Remarks: NE ARC's reports are easy to follow and very informative. They provide attention to detail.

Scorer: ZB

Proposal Review#2

1. Company Profile: 9 Points

2. Phase lA and Phase IB Archaeological Surveys: 10 Points

3. Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Date Development: 9 Points

4. Example project review: 9 Points

5. Total Points: 37 Points out of 40 Points

Scorer Remarks: The Phase IB example report provided was very easy to read, and provided an appropriate

level of detail, and good use of graphics. Ample description meeting all the requirements for a Phase IB

report was provided in the report to fiilly support the conclusions..

Scorer: EC

Pricing

Northeast Archaeological Research, Inc.: $ 22,774.00

Pricing seems Reasonable per agency representatives.



Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Investigation (Polygon 7 and Polygon 8)
NH State Veteran's Cemetery, Boscawen, New Hampshire

Rating Panel Background Information

E.G. - State Environmental Specialist, Department of Military Affairs and Veterans Services (DMAVS).
Bachelor of Science degree in Biology, and Masters in Public Health (MPH) degree. Has over 29 years'
experience with DMAVS in NationaJ Environmental Policy Act environmental assessments, ISO
14001 environmental management system (EMS), air quality, environmental contamination of
soil and groundwater, environmental noise, stormwater, pollution prevention and cultural
resource management. Serve as Cultural Resources Program Manager for DMAVS, coordinating all
aspects of Cultural Resources Management, including preparation of scopes of work and contracts,
review and oversight of archaeological investigations and reports, consultation with the NH Division of
Historical Resources and Federally Recognized Tribes ( Penobscot Nation and Aroostook Band of
Micmacs). Prior work experience from 1986-1991 includes wetlands protection administration and
enforcement, conservation and environmental affairs coordination for several Massachusetts
municipalities.

Z.B. - Stale Environmental Supervisor, DMAVS. 26 ye^s in various positions and over 30 years of
experience. He has a Bachelor Degree in Natural Resources Studies and'Masters in Resource
Management and Administration. He has experience with cultural resources management,
natural resource management, environmental compliance programs, and supporting state
contracting procedures for the department.



FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 12/11/2019)

Notice: This agmmeht and all of its attachments shall becoEM pubUc i^n subinisaoh to Oovenraf ̂
.Executive Council for appro\'al Any information that is pri\'ate, cbhTidcntia] or proprietary must
be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in t\Titing prior to signing the contract.

AGREEMSm

The State of NewHan^shire and the Contractor.bereb>' mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.1 State Agencv Name
department'OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND VETERANS
SERVICES

.1.2- State Agency Addiess
4 PEMBROKE ROAD

CONCORD. NH 03301

1.3 Contractor Name

Northeast Archaeology Research Center.'Inc.
fV#: 2251 in

1.4 Contractor Address

382 Fairbahlte Road
Farmingtoh, Maine 04938 . .

1.-5 Contractor Phone

Number

(207)860-4032

1:6 Account Number

030-01200-15290000-034-

500152

1.7 Completion Date

December.3 r,'2021

1.8 Price Limitation ~

S22.774.00

1.9 Contracting OCFicer for State Agency

Erin M. Zavac. Administrator of Business Operations .

.1.10 State Agency Tele^he Number
(603)225-1361

1.11 Contractor Signature ■ 1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory

1.13 State Agency Signature ;i.l4 Name and Title of State Agei^Signato^
Erin M. Zayac. Administrator of Business Opmtions

1.15 ArtJroval,by ihe'^JrH. flj^Mtraent of Administration. Diviaon of Personnel

By; Director; On:

L16 /^roval by the Attorney General (Form, Substai^ and Execution) (//gppHcable) '

By: /AuU ^ On:
1.17 Approval by the.CJovemor and Executive Council (i/tgjplicable)

G&C Itemnumber: 0^ Date:,

Page ! of 4
Contractor Initials,
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1 SERVICES Td BE PERFORMED. The State of New
l^rapshire, acdng through the agency identified in block 1.1
("State'*), engages contractor idratifled in block 1.3
(Xontractor") to peiform, and the Conlr^tor shall perfoitn, the
work or sale of goods^ or both. idenliGcd end more poxlicularly
described in the attached EXHZBIT B which is incorporated
herein by reference ("Services").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.

3.1 Notuilhstanding am' proNision of this Agreement to the
contrary, and subject to the a]^;)ro>'8l of the GoV'cmor. and
Executive Council of the State ofNe^v Hampshire, if applicable,
this.Agreement, and dl obligations of the parties hereund^. shall
becooK effective on the date the Got'emor and ExecutiN'e
Council approve this Agreement as indicated in block 1.17,
unless no such a^aroval is required, in which ease the Agreemdit
shall bcconM effective on the date the Agreement is signed b)'
the State Agency as shoun in block 1.13 ("Enectivx Etate'^.
3.2 If Contractor commences the Services prior to ̂
EfTeciiN'D bate, all Services performed by the Contractor prior to
the Effective Dale shall be performed ot the sole risk of the
Contractor, ̂  in the event that this Agreen^t dMS not become
effectiN'e, the State shall have no liability to the extractor,
including without limitation, any ^obligation to pay the
Contractor for ar^' costs incurred or Services, perforined.
Contractor must complete ̂  Sqviccs by the Cpmplctipn [)ate
^cif^ in block 1.7.'

4. CONDHlbNAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.
Notwithstanding ar^ provision of this Agreement to the
contrary', all obligadoiu of the State hmuhder, includling,
.without limitation, the contihuence of pavinents hereunder, are-
contingent upon the availabilitv* and continued appropriation of
hinds e^ect^ by an)' state or federal legi^aii\« or executiv;e
actipn that r^uces,' eliminates or odiefwiM modifies the
ofi^iropriatioo or availability of funding for this Agreement and
^ Scope for Services provided in EXHIBIT B, in whole or in
part In no event shall the State be liable for any payments,
hereunder in excess of such available appropriated In the
event of a rcducdon or tenhination of 'appropria^ fhnds, the
State shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds
become available, if ever, and shall.have the right to reduce or
terininate the Sendees under this Agreemmt,immediately upon
giving'the Gonp^ptor iwtice.of siKhredrntion or termination.
The State shall not be required to transfer funds fiom en)' other
account or source to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the

event funds in that AcMiint are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICETOICE LIMITATION/

PAYMENT.

5.1 The contract price, method of pe)'ment, and terms of payment
are idenrifted and more poriiculi^ly described in EXHtBIT C
which is incorporated herein b)' reference..
5.2 The pav'ment b)' the State of the contract .price shall be the
only and the complete reimbursemrat to the Gdotractbr for ̂
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Cdntraotor in (be
p^onnance hereof, and shall be the. only and the cqmple'te

oon:q)ensation to the Contractor for the Services. The State s^ll
have no liability to the Contractor other than the contract price.
5.3 The State raserv'es the right to offset from any amounts
bthmvdse payable to the Contractor under this Agreement those
liquidated anwunts required or permitted bv' N.H. RSA 80:7
through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law.
5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in no
event shall the total of all ̂ vrnehts authorized, or actually made
he^u^er, exceed the Price Limitation set forth in block 1.8.

6: COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS

AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
pFTORtUNlTY.
iSil In connection with the performance of the Services, the
Contractor shall comply with lall applicable statutes, laws,
regulations, and orders of federid, state, county or municipal
authorities which in^ose any obligation or dut)' upon the
Cbntractof, including,- but not limited to, civil rights and equal
employment opportunity laws. In addition, if this Agreement.is
fhnded m am' part by monies of the United States, the Contractor
shall cqn^ly vvith all federal ̂ ecutive orders, rules, regiilatiohs
and states, and with any rules, regulations and guidelines as the
State or the Uiuted States issue to implement these regulations.
The Coiitractor shall also comply with all a];^licable,intellectual
pr^i^' laws.
6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall ribt
(discriminate ogairtst en^loyees or applicants for en^Ioyment
because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex, handicap, sexual
orientation, or national origin end will take aGlrmative action to
preveiu such discrimiiutioiL
6.1 T^ Contractor agrees to permit the State or United States
access.to an)' of (he Contractor's books, records and accounts for
the'puipose of ascdlaining co^liance with all rules, regulations
arid orders, and the covenants, terms and cohditioiu of. this
Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 TIm Cpntractor shall at its own expense provide all personnel
neoessaiy to perform the Services. The Contractor warrants (hat
ail personnel engaged in (he Services shall be qualified to
perform the Services, and-shall be properly licensed and.
otherwise authorized to do so under oil applicable laws.
-7.2 Unless pthc^vi^ authorized in writing, during the term of
t^ /^eement, and for a period of sL\ (6) months .after the
Cpn^letion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall rrot hire, and
s&Il not permit any s'ubcoiitractor or other person,, firm or-
cdfppntipn vvitb whom it is enpged tri a coinbined efibrt (6
pe^orm the Services to hire, any person who is a State employee
or official, who is materially involved in the procurement,
administration or performartce of this Agreement. This
{^pvision shall survive tenninacipn of this Agreement;
7.3 The .Contracting,O^icer specified in block 1.9, or his or her
successor, shall be the State's representative. In the event of any
dilute conceifiing the interpietatibn of this Agreement, the
Contracting Ofilcer's decision shall be final for the State.
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8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/MMEDffiS,^
.8.1 Any one or-more of the following acts or omissions of the
Coiitractof shall constitute an ei*eht of default hereundCT C'Eveht
of'DcfaulO: ' '
8.1.1 failure to perform thcr Services satisfactorily or on
schedule;
8. i .2 failure to submit any report required hefeimder; and/or
8.1.3 failure to perfonh any pthn cov^m-, term or condition of
this Agreement;
8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of-Dcfaul^ the Statemay

anv one, or more, or all, of the following actions:
8.2.1 give the Contractor a ̂ tten rtotice specifying the Event of.
Default and requiring it to be remedied tvithin, in the abserice of
a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30) days from the-
dateof the notice; and if the Event of Default U not timely cured,
terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) daysafter giving the
Contractor notice of teimination;
8.-2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying tlw Evmt of
Defa^ and suspending all payments to be made under this
Agreement and ordering that t^ portion of the contract-price
which would otherwse accrue to the Cbiitraclof during the
period'frbm the date of such nbtioe until such time as the State
determines that the Contractor has cured the Ev'ent of Default;
shall never be paid to the Contractor;
8.2.3 give the Comrector a written notice specifying the Event of
Default and set off against any other obh^tions the State may
owe to the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason
ao>' Event of Default; aiwl/or
,8.2.4 give the Contractor a written notice iqsecifyihg the Event of
Default, treal the Agreenii^ as breach^ terminal the
Agreement and pursue any of its remedies at law or-in equity, or
both.

8.3. No failure by the. State to enforce imy provisions hereof.after
anv'. Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with
reg^ to Ev-eni of Default, or any subsequent Ev*eDt of
Default. No express failure to enforce any Event of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of the right of the. State to enforce each and
ail of the provisions hsrrof upon eny Jurthef or other Evmt of
E)efault on the part of the Cont^tor.

9, TERMINATION.

9-1 Notwithstanding paragraph :S. the State may, at its sole
.disoretion, terniinate Agmmrat for any reason, in whole or
in part, bv; tbirtv' (30) days written notice to the Contractor that
the State is exercising its option to terminate the Agreement.
.9.2 .In the event of an early termination of this Agreement for
any reason other than the bompletiph .of the Services, the
Contractor shall, at the State-s discretion, deliver to the
Contracting Officer, not later th*" fifteen (15) days after the date
of termination, a report CTermination Report**) describing in
detail all Serv-ices performed, and the contract price eiarhed, to
and including the date of termination. The form, subject matter,
content, and number of copies of the Termination Report shall
be identical to tlw'se of ̂  Final Report described in ̂  attached
:E)G{IBIT B; ln addition, at the State's discretion, the Contractor
.shall, within 15 days of notice of.eariy lenmnatioh, develop imd

submit to the State a Transition Plan for services under the
Agreep^t.

10. DATA/AGCESS/CONFIDENTULITY/
PRESraVATION.

10.1 As used in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all
information and developed .or obtained during the
performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this
Agreement, including, but not limited to, all studies, reports,
files, formulae, survev's, maps, charts,-sound recordings; video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic
representations, con^uter programs, computer printouts, notes,
letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all whether
finished or unfmisbed.
10.2 All data and any property which has beien received from
the State or puxxihas^ with fuztds provided for that purpose
under this Agreeihent, shall be the property of the State, and
shall be returned to the State lipqp deihttod or i^n terroinatibh
of this ̂ eement for eny reason.
lO.l Confidcntialitv- of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA
chapter91*A or other existing law. Disclosure of data requires
prior vvtitten approval of the State.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In the
perfoimance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all respects-
oh ihdepoKlcni conhactor, and' is neither an agent nqf an
enq>lbyM of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its
ofEcen, employees; agents or members shall have authorit>' to
bind the State or receive any benefits, workers' compensation or
other, emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

12. ASiSIGNMENt/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS.
12.1 The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in tbis Agreement without the prior written notice, which
shall be.provided to t^ State at least fifteen (15) days prior to
(he assignnwnt, and a written consent of the State. For purposes
of this paragro^ a Change of Control shall constitute
assignment. "Change of Contrpr means (a) merger,
conrolidation, or a transaction or ̂ ies of relat^ tranractions in
which a. third party, together with its afTiliates, becomes the .
direct or indirect owner of fift)' percent (50%) or more of the
voting slure's or siihilar equity interests, or combined voting
power of the Contractor, or (b) the sale of all or substanually aU
of ̂  »sets of &e Contractor.
<12:2 None, of the Services be subcontracted by the
Contractor without prior written notice and consent of the State.
The State is ratitled to copies of all subcontracts and assignment
^egreemrats and shall not be bound by any provisions cbhtaihed
in a subcontract or an assignment agreement to which it is not a
partv'.

13.- INDEMNIFICATION. Unless otherwise exempted b\' law,
the Contractor shall indemnifS' and bold harmless tlto State, its

ofTicers and employees, from and againist eny and all claims,
liabilities and costs for anv' personal injury or property damages,
patent or copyright infiringement, or other claims asserted a^inst
the State, its officers or ̂ ployw, which arise out of (or wluch,
may be claimed to arise out of) the. acts or omission of the
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Contractor, or subcontractors, including but not limited to the
negligence, reckless or intentional conduct The State shall not
\x liable for wv costs mcuired by the Contractor aiising utidCT
this paragraph 13. Notwithstandihg the foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the sox ereign
immunit)' of the Slate, which immunity is hcrcb)' rcscn-ed to the-
State. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall sur>ix'e. .the
termination of this Agreement.

14. INSURANCE.

14.1 The Contractor shell, at its sole expense, obtain and
. cootintiotisly maintain in force, and shall require on)'
subcontractor or assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the
foilowlhg insurance;
I4;l.l commercial general liability insurance againstall claims
of bodily injury-, death or property damage, in amounts of not
less tlxnn $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 eggre^te
or excess; and
14.1.2 special cause of loss co>-efage form cox-crihg all jpropcrt}'
subject to subparagra]^ 10.2 herein, in an amotmt oot'less than
80^ of the v^ole replacement value of the propertx*.'
14.2 The policies described in subpar8gre]A 14.1 herein shall be
on policy fonhs and endorsements aj^oved for use in the State
of New Hampshire b>- the N.H. Department of Insurance,.and
issued by insurers licensed in the.State of New Hampshire.
14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting, Officer
identified in block 1.9^ or bis or her successor, a certiflcate(s) of
insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement
Contractor shell also furnish to the Contracting Officer identified
in block 1.9, or his or her successor, certificatefs) of insurai^
for all rehe\yal(s) of insuranbe required under this Agreement no
later ihnn ten (10) days prior to the expiration (Iste of each
^insurance policy. T^ certiCoate(sj of insunuice and an^
renexvals thereof shall b«.8ttaohed.and ore incorpoiated hmin by
reference.

15. WORKERS* COMPENSATION.

IS. 1 B>' signing this agreement the Contractor agrees, certifies
end warrants that the Contractor is in cpmpliaitce with or exeihpt
from, the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A ("jyorkers'
Compensation ").
.15.2 To the e.xteni the Contractor is subject to the requirements
;of N.H. RSA chaptCT 281-A, Cphbactor. shall maintain, and
require an)' subcontractor or assize to secure and rnaintain,
paynient of Workers* Compensation in coimection with
activities which the person proposes to undertake pursuant to this
Agreement, The Contractor sholl furnish the Contracting OflTicer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her subbesspr, proof of Workers'
Compensation in the manner described in N!R RSA chapter
281-A and an)' applicable renewal(s) (hereof, which shall be:
attached and ere incorporated herein by reference. The State
shall not be responsible for payment of any Workers'
Compensation premiums or h>r any other claim or benefit for
Cuptmclor, or any subconUactuf or' eaq>loyee' of Coiitractof,
which might arise -lidder applicable Stiate of New Han^shire.
Workers* Coiiq>ensation laws in connection with the
performance of the Services under this Agreement,

16. NOTICE Any notice bj' a party hereto to the other part)'
shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or gi>-cn at the time
of inailing b)' certified rtiail, pp^age prepaid, in a United States
Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses gixen in
blocks 1.2 and 1;4, herein.

17. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be,amended, waix-cd
or dischmged only by ah ihstfument in writing signed by tlM
po^es hereto ^d only after appiox-al of such azrMmdroent,
xv&ixtr or discharge by the Governor and Executive Council of
the State of New Hampshire unless no such a]^rova! is required
nnrt<»T the circumstaRces pursuant to State law, rule or policy.

18. CHOICE OF LAW AND FORUM, this A^eement shall
be gox'emed, interpreted and constrxied in accordance xxith the
laxys of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding t^n and
inures to the'beitefit of the peities ̂  their respective successors
and ̂ i^. The wording used in this Agreraenl is the xxbrding
chosen by the parties to e:q)ress their mutual intent, and no rxile
of construction shall be applied against or in favor of any par^;.
An}' aetioiu arising out of this Agreement shall be brought wd
maihUiined in New Hampshire Superior Court xvhich shall hax'e
exclusive jurisdiction thereof.

19. CONFLICTING TERMS. In the event of a conflict
betxxieeh the terms of this P-37 form (as modified in EXHIBIT
A) an^or attachments and amendment thereof, the terms of the
P-37 (as modified in EXHIBIT A) diall coatrol.

20.< THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do'not intend to
benefit ai^ third parties and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The beadiiigs throughput the Agreemeiit are
for reference purposes only, and the words contained therein
shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or aid in.the'
interpretation, construction or meaning of the prox'isioas of this
Agreemrat.

22.. SPECIAL PROVISIONS Additional or modifying
prox'irions set forth in the attached EXHIBIT A ore incorporated
herein b}' refwnce.

23. SEVERABIUTY. In the ex'ent any of the provisions of this
Agreement are held by a court of-competent jurisdiction to be
cohtraiy to an}' state or fe'deral.la'w, the remaining proxisiohs of
st^ Agreement will remain in full force and effect.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, xvhich may be
executed in a number of counterparts, each of xxhich shaU be
dMined ari prigiiial, cohstinites the entire e^eement and
understanding betxx'cen the parties, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings xvith respect to tlxe subject matter'
hereof.

Page 4 of 4
Con^tor Initials

Date

(VS



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF MUTTARY AFFAIRS AND VETERANS SERVICES

EXHIBIT A, SPECIAL PROVISIONS

SUBJECT: IB Intensive ̂ cl^eplogical Investigation (Polygon 7 and Polygon 8) - NH
State Veteran*s Cemetery, Boscawen, New Hampshire

fht foUowihg special pfOvisibhs modify, ch^ge, delete or add to this G^eral Provisions of the,
agreement Whtfe any part of the General Provisions is modified or voided by these Special
Provisions,.the unalter^ provisions for that part shall remain iii effect.

1. This agreement is funded, wdiolly or in part, by monies of die Federal Government of the United
States; therefore, all parts and provisioiu of this agreemept that refer to contract which are funded
in any part by the federal government are applicable to this agreement

2. The term "Contracting Office" as used in this a^eenieiit shall mean the State's Contracting
Officer as is specified at item #1.9 of the Gmeral Provisions of this agreement or his/h^ authorized
representative. No individual shall be an^ authorized representative of the Contracting Officer
uiiless he or she is so appointed in writing by the Contracting Officer^ in which case such written
ap^ihtniept shall be provided to the Contractor.

3. The Contractor acknowledges and a^ees that this Agreisment was entered into following the
corpnavirus dis^e 2019 (COVip-19) outbreak. The Conpactor agrees that to the extent the
COVID-19 oiitbredk, or any federal, state: or local orders, regulations, rules, restrictions, or
emergency declarations relating to C0VID«19, disrupt, delays or otherwise impact the Scope of
Services to be performed by the Contractor as set forth in EXHIBITB of this Agreement, any such
disruption^-delay, pr other impact was forese^ble at the time this Agreement was entered into by
the Partie and does not excuse the Contractor's ̂ performance under this Agreement The
Contractor agrees that any such impact, including any disruption to supply chains, workforce
reductions, delays or interruptions in performance, Or other effects on businesses, are not the fault
of the State and the Contraaor may not seek damages against the State for any such impacts.

If the Contractor experiences or anticipates any su^ COViD-19-related impacts to ^is
Agreement, the Contractor shall immediately notify the Contracting Officer. In the event of any
C0VID-19rrelateid impact or anticipated impact'to this Agreement the Contracting Officer shall
have the right to temporarily modify, substitute, or decrease the Services, without the approval of
the Goyemor and Executive Coimcil, upon giving written notice to the Contractor. Ihe State's
ri^t to modify includes, but is not limited to the right to modify service priorities, including how
and when Services are delivered, and expenditiire requirements under this Agreement so as to
achieve compliance therewi^ provided such modifications are within the Scope of Services and
cost limitations of this Agreement By exercising any of the rights described within this subsection^
the State dc^ not waive any of its right under this A^p-ieement.
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In the event that a modification by the State under this subs^ion would result in a reduction of
Services that cannot be supplemented during the remaining term of this Agreement with either
replacment; or substituted services of substantially similar value, the Parties shall submit an
amendment to this Agreement with a commensurate reduction in the price. In order to facilitate
reconciliation of service performed under this Agreiemeht, the Contractor shall submit weekly
reports detailing the following for any service.not fully p^ormed pursuant to the terms of the
^wriicnt

1) The services required to be performed under the terms of this Agreement as written;
2) The services actually performed;^
3) Any r^lacement or substituted services perform^ with reference to the associated
unperform^ contracted services.

4. The Contractor shall be respoiuible to correct, at.his own cost and m^ense, defective work, or
damped property when defects and damage are cauied by the Cdhtractor^s employees, equipment
or supplies. The Coni^cting Officer may withhold all or part of, payments due to the Cpntractbr
until defective work or damaged property caused by the Contractor, his employees, equipment or
materials, is placed in satisfactory condition

5. Generd ProvisioDS are amraded as follows:

a.. Provision 10. PATA: ACCESS; CONFTOENTIALITY; PRESERVATION: Add the,
following sub-parts:>

10.4 Between the Effective Date and three p) years after the Completion Date, as often as
the Smte or Federaj Government shall demand^ ̂ e Contractpr shall make available for audit
purposes, ̂  r^ords that pertain to this Agreement Upon demand the contractor shall provide
copies pfsuch documents which may include invoices; payrolls, records of pefsonnel, and other
information relating to all matters covered in this a^eement.

10.5 In accordance v/ith NH RSA 227-C:l l, infonnation which may idratify the location of
any archaeological site shall be treated with confidentiality to protect the resource from
unauthorized.field investigations and vandalism. 'All infonnation referenced herein reg^ding the
location of recorded archaeological sites and archaeologicajly sensitive resources shall be kept
confidenti^ in compliance with NH I^A 121*0.] I.

c. Provision 14. INSUR^CE AND BOND: Addict following sub-sub-part:

14.1.3 insurance against all claims arisii^ ̂ om the Contractor's use of automobiles in the
conduct of this agri^rat, in amounts of not less than S250,000.60 per person bodily injury
liability, SiSOO.OOO.OO per occurr^ce bodily liability and SSO.OOO.OO property damage
liability.
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Envirahinimt^ Protection.

a. The Grantee covenants and agrees that its performance under this Agreement shall comply
with;

(1) The requirements of Section 114 of the Clean Air Act (42U.S.C. Section 7414);
(2) Secti6n308oftheFederal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. Section 1318), that

relates generally to inspection, monitoring, entry reports, and information, and with all regulations
and guideiin^ issued Aisre under;

(3) The Resources Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA);
(4) The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liabilities Act

(CERCLA);
(5) The National Environmental Policy Act (N]^A);
(6) The Solid Waste Disposal Act
(7) The applicable provisions of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7.401, et seq.) and Clean

Water Act (33 U.S.C. 1251, et seq.), as implemented by Executive Order 11738 and Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) rules at Siibpart J of 40 CFR part 32;

(8) To identify any impact this award may have on the quality of the human environment
and provide help m ne^ed to comply with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA, at 42
U.S.C. 4321, et seq.) and any applicable federal, state or local environmental regulation.

(9) The applicable provision of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. § 7401, et s^.) and Clean
Water Act (33 USC 1251, et seq.), as implOTerited by Executive Order 11738 [3 CITl, 1971-1975
comp., p.799].

b. In accordance with the EPA rules, the parties further agree that the Grantee shall also
identify to the a\yardihg agency (NGB) any impact this aN\^d may have on:

(1) The quality of the human environment, and provide help the agency may need to
comply with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEpA, at 42 U.S.C 4321, et seq.) and to
prepare Enviroiiihent Irhpact Statements or other r^uired environmental documentation. In such
cases, the recipient agrees to take no action that will have an adverse environmental impact (e.g.,
physical disturbance of a site such as breaking of ground) until the agency provides written
notification of compliance with the environmental impact analysis process.

(2) Flood-prone areas, and provide help Ae ag^cy may need to comply with the National
Flood Inisurahce Act of 1968 arid Flood Diisiaster Protection Act of 1973 (42 U.S.C. 4001, et seq.),
which require flood insurance when avdlable, for federally assisted construction or acquisition in
flood-prone areas.

(3) Coastal zones, and provide help the agency may need to comply with the Coastal Zone
Management Aa of 1972 (16 U.S.C. 1451, et, seq.), concerning protection of U.S. coastal
resources.,

(4) Coastal barrio, and provide help the agency may need to comply with the Coastal
Barriers Resource Act (16 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.). conceming preservation of barrier resources.

(5) A^y existing or proposed component of the National Wi|d and Scenic Riv^ System,
and provide help'thO agrat^ may need to corhply with the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968 (16
U.S'C!271 etseq!); t
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(6) Underground sources of driving water in areas ̂ at lmvew aquifer that is the sole or
principai drinking wat^ souiM, and provide help the agency may need to comply with the Safe
,DrinkingWater,Act(42U:sr3W^ '

ArchMld^dil Siirv^ Standards.

Archaeological s^ey service are authorize upd®*" Section 1.10 wd 106 of the
National Historic Pr^ervatioh Act (P.L.89.-^5), as amende(i,!and RSA 227-C: 6, 7 and.9.

Work shall be pisrfohh^ in accordance with die Secretary of the Interior' s Standards
and Guidelines for Archaeology and Historic Preseryation (48 44716, September 29,
1993), hereafter referericed.as Standards. These standards are supplemented by the NHDHR
Archaeological Standards and Guidelines;(most current version).

/

All work shall be performed under the supervision of an archaeologist meeting the
minimum federal standards (as setioith in 36 CFRPait 61), who shall .be responsible for the
quality of work. Unless already pre-approved by the NHDHR, appropriate documentation
must be submitted for the supervisory archaeologist fbr^NHDHR consideration and approval.

Any artifacts discovered as a result of die SOW reftrehced herein are the property of
the DMAVS; and their associated documentation, for curadon by the NHDHR^ shall be in
keying wi^ the intent of 36 CFR Part 79 and in accordance with RSA 227-C:8. Curatipn of
all artifkcts recovered shall meet NHDHR Guration requirements contained in "NH Division
of Historic^ Resources Arc^iedlbgical Ciiratibn Guidelines", dated January 2020 located at:

■httDs://www;nh.gov/nhdhr/review/document3/2020 hhdhr curation fluidelines.pdf

(Contact the State. Atchaeblogist for fihdter ^dahce. The NH State Veterans
Cemetery Director will also notify the Tribal Historic, Preservation Officer (Tffi*Q) for the
Penbbscot Indian Nation and the Aroostbbk Band of Micmacs if any .Native American
culturel materials are mc^uhtefed during the fieldwbrk.

The result of this work will assist the .DMAVS in partially fulfilling its obligadon und^
Section 110 of the National Historic Pr^ervation Act and will enhance the DMAVS's ability
to respond to future. Section 106 obligations, the report will also serve as a reference
document to guide future professional studies and management decisions, and it will be
.available through the NIWHR for appropriate scholarly purposes.

All archaeological survey reports submitted to DMAVS shall meet NHDHR
Archaeology Report requirements contmned in "NH Division of Historical Resources
Archaeological Standards and Guidelines", dated March 2018, located at:
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STATE OF'NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY, AFFAIRS AND VETERANS SERVICES

•r I- -

t  fit- T* ■ •'f yfC'i " '"i

EXHIBIT 6: THE SERVICES * * ' '

SUBJECT: Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Investigation (Polygon 7 and Polygon 8).-
NH State Veteran's Cemetery, Boscawen, New Hampshire

PROJECT OVERVIEW:

Conduct ah intensive archaeolbgicarsurvey of. Polygons ? & 8 at the NH State Veterans ,
Cemetery in Boscawen, NH. The project will consist of:
1. Proposed Investigatipnal Plan (See Task 1)
2. Field Work (See Task;2).
3. Draft Report (See Task 3)
4. Draft CIS'Datia (See Task 4)
5. Final Report (See Task 5)
6. Final CIS Data (See.Task 6) ' x

7. Inventory Forms and Artifact Curatioh (SeeTask-T). -

1-Q GENERAL

The Contractor will provide all Jaborr materials; equipment, supplies and transpprtatlbn as
needed to perform Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Suryeys as specified below.

1.1 BACKGROUND AND GOAL

The New Hampshire State Veterans Cemetery-(the fdfmer.Merrimack State Forest), 110
Daniel Webber Highway in Boscawen, New.Hampshire, owned by the NH Departrfient of
Military Affairs and Veteraris .Services'(b^^VS) was established in 1997 and Is composed .
of 104 acres of land. Presently, there-Is a need to prepare several undeveloped sections of
the.cemetery for future colutebarium arid intennerit space; specifically, to construct within
Polygbn-7 and Pblygbh 8 (see attached FIgure-9.2, delineating the Area of Potential
Effects. (APE)).

The goal of.the.Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Investigation is to clear the portion of
Polygon 7 as'referenced In the APE delineated in Figure 9.-2 and the entirety of Polygon 8
for further development of the NH State-Veterans'Cemetery. This survey will identify the
presence or" absence of sensitive archaeological resources, documenting the site density
and cultural development of the locale or region through'data gairied frorh the literature'
search. At a minimum the Phase IB will ihclude intensive, systematic field-testing of
areas identified as archaeologically sensitive, to include site identification and boundary
approximation, field and subsurface investigation \Mth shovel test pits (STPs), and
additional research providing more detailed.inforfnation.on the sensitive areas found.to
Include archaeological deposits.-

Several previous-archaeological surveys-have.been conducted oh the above-referenced
property to date and are on file with the^New Hampshire Division bf "Historical:Resources
(NHDHR). these surveys are as referenced belovy:
EXHIBIT B, Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Investigation- NHSVC initial- (VO
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1) "Summary of Archeological Study. Veterans Cem'eteiy Project, Bbscawen, New
Hampshire, dated September 29,1994; prepared by Victoria Bunker, Inc. forSherman,
Greiner and Halle, LTD.-

,2) Phase 1A Archaeolbgtcal Survey fbr the. Proposed Veteran's Cenietery Project;
Bbscaweni New Hartipshire; 1994; preparod by Victoria Bunker, Inc. for Sherrhan, Greiner
and Halle, LTD.

3) Ardiaeological Planning Level Survey. Phase 18, Project#NH0099003, New Hampshire
Veteran's Cemetery, Boscaweri (Merrimack County), New Hampshire, Final Report dated
May 26, 2003; prepared by Independent Archaeolbgicai Consulting, LLC.

4) Phase IB Archaeological Planning Level Survey, New Hampshire Veteran's Cemetery,
Boscawen (Merrimack County), New Hampshire, Final Report dated September 2pl 5;
prepared by Robert G. Good^, Ph.D., Mbnadhock Archaeological Consulting. LLC.

5) Phase 1B intensive Archaeolbgicai Investigation of the New Hampshire State Veterans
Cemetery, Polygons 4 and 5, Boscaweri, New Hampshire, Final Report dated December
-21,2018; prepared by Northeast Archaeology Research Center, Inc.

At a mlhimum. the DMAVS requests a Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Investigation for ■
the urisiirveyed portion (approxiriiateiy l.iS'acres) of Polygon 7, as referenced in the APE
delineated in Figure 9.2 to identi^ v/hether any archaeoiogically sensitive resources are
present. In 2015, 0.3 acres of Polygon 7 was surveyed by Monadnock Archaeological
Consulting, LLC (see Figure 2). Pblygoh 7 is in the northwest |x)rtion of the Veterans
Cemetery (see attached Figure 9.2), within a^brbad outwash plain. The total area vMthin
Polygon 7 comprises 1.58 acres and measures 80 rn (262 ft) north-south by 80 m (262 ft)
east-west. In 2003, it^s dassifted by Independent Archaeological Consulting, LLC (lAC)
as a ''High.Uriverified'' archaeptoglcaity-Mnsltiye area, where the presence of
ar^'aeological resources has not been confirmed through archaeologicai testing, along.a
terrace edge overtooking an unnamed stream (see Figure 9.2). In 1994, bnfytwo shovel
test pits (STPs) were excavated in the southeast comer of Polygon 7 by Victoria Bunker,
Inc., and spH profiles exhibited fine to medium sands. Due to Its high sensitivity, it is
estimated ̂ ,at based on a testing strategy recomrnended by lAC, using 4m transect
intervals, 30 STPs along two trans^s directly above the drainage will be needed (iAC,
LLC, 2003). ^ ~ .

During a Phase 1B Archaeological Planning Level Survey conducted by Monadnock
Archaeoiogical Consultihg, LLC in May arid June of 2015 20 STPs were excavated in a
portion of Ppiygpn 1 within an area of approximately 0.3 acres in extent (see Figure 2),
along a broad, level outwash plain on the^st side of the Merrimack River, and situated
directly north of the seasonal drainage on.the north side of Polygon 6. A grid was
established using 50M tapes with pin flags placed at 8^meter intervals along transects:
placed d-meters apart. Aside frbrh plowing and surfidai disturbance from ari existing dirt
roadway, soil profiles did not reveal evidence of significant historic or modern disturbance.
No artifacts of any kind were recovered .from the test pjts excavated in Polygon 1.

Additionally, the DMAVS reserves the bjstiori of requesting that a Phase fB intensive
Archaeblbgical Investigation be completed for Pbtygori 6 (approximately 3.95 acres).
Polygon 8 is located sbuthvy«st of Potygori 7 (see attached Figure_9.2). It measures 2(X}m
(656 ft) north-south by 60m (262 ft) east-vresf In 2003, it was dassified by lAC as a "High
Unverified" archaeologicaily sensitive area, based on its similarities in iandfoim type and
EXHIBIT B, Phase IB jntensive Archaeological investigation- NHSVC initial-
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elevation to Polygon 1 (see attached Figure 9.1), whehe 27-MR-146 was'discovered.
Polygon 8 is located oh a prominent ten^ce overlooking wetlands to the east and is
separated from other polygons by two unnamed streams to the north and south. The
v^stem portion of the area is dominated by a slightly higher landform which offers an
excellent vantage of the surrounding area. A limited number of teM holes were excavated
byArtctoria Bunker, Ina in 1994, but they revealed sandy soil profiles. Subsurface testing
followed an old logging road, and some tirhbering related disturbances were also
documented at that time. Duo to its sensitivity for Native American archaeological
resources, it is estimated that based on a testing strategy recommended by lAC using 4m
transed intervals, a minimum of 150 STPs along at least two transects thai follow all
edges of the landform will be needed in Polygon 8 (lAC, LLC, 2003).

1.2 MATIVE AMgRICAN HISTORICAL CQNTHXT

A detailed Native American cultural context is provided in the Phase IB Archaeological
Planning Level Survey, dated September 15, 2015 prepared by Robert G. Goodby, Ph.D.
of Monadnpck Archaeological Consulting, |nc. (see Reference 4 in Section 1.1 above).

During that survey, a Native Americari ̂ e, 27-MR-421, was discovered and recorded.
This site is situat^ on a relatively undisturbed outwa^ terrace adjacent to a small
drainage and has well-defined boundaries which demarcate a zone of high archaeological
serisltivjty. Within Po'Vgon 6,80 ̂erds of Native American ceramics, representing a
minimum of five vessels dating to the late Pre-Cpntact and/or Contact periods were
recovered from 12 STPs approximately 60 by 25 meters in area along the drainage
separating Polygon 6 and Polygon 7. No cultural items covered under the Native American
Graves: Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA) were discovered during this entire
survey (Monadnock Archaeological Consulting, LLC). .

The vicinity of the Nevy Hampshire State Veteran's Cemetery has long been known for its
archaeological resources. Handwritten notes on the NHDHR site maps indicate thai fluted
points from the Paleoindian period were recovered here In 1915, and that early
archaeologist Warren Moorehead had recovered artifacts from along the banks of the
Merrimack River in what would become the Menimack State Forest. Archaeological
Investigations at the New Hampshire State Veterans Cemetery began In 1994, when a
Phase IB survey was undertaken by Victoria Bunker, Inc. (Bunker 1994) and Independent
Archaeological Consultirig. LLC (Wheeler et al. 2003). These surveys resulted in the
discovery of three sites, Merrimack Forest Site #1 (27-MR-128), Merrimack Forest Site #2
(27-MR-129). and Merrimack Forest Site #3 (27-MR-146). Merrimack Forest Sites #2 and
#3, located on the upper terrace approximately 1300 feet west of the Merrimack River and
2000 and 2500 feet south of Polygon 6. contained stone tools and debitage diagnostic of
the Paleoindian period.

the Merrimack Forest Site #1 (27-MR-128) was located directly.south of, and on the same
landform as, the portion of Polygon 6 tested during this study, and produced a broad, tow-
density scatter of homfols fiakes and fire-altered rock confined almost entirely to the
pldvyzphe straturn. No diagnostic artifacts yyere recovered from this site (Bunker 1994).

1 a, CQNFlb£MT1AU-TV

Per NH RSA- 227-e: 11. information which may identify the location of any ar^aeological
site shall be treated with confidentiality to protect the resource from unauthorized field
investigations arid vandalism. All information referenced herein regarding the location of
recorded archaeological sites and archaeologicalty sensitive resources shall be kept.

EXHIBIT 8, Phase 18 Intensive Archaeological Investigation- NHSVC Initial*
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cbhfideritial in compliance with NH 227-C;11.

1 A PROPERTY DFSCRIPTION AND SOILS

a. Property Description; The New Hampshire Slate Veterans Cemetery (Tax Map 79,
Parcel 79) is located along U.S. Route 3 at 110 Daniel Webster Highway Is approximately
'ip4 acres and is depicted oh the enclosed Figure entitled Town of Boscawen, NH - Tax
Map 79^. Polygon 7 Is bounded on the west by the by the Daniel Webster Highly (US
Route 3) and on the south and southwst by deeply incised seasonal drainages., Polygon
8 is located on a prominent terrace overiooking wetlands to the east and Is separated from
other polygons by two unnamed streams to the north and south. The western portion is
dominated by a slightly higher lahdfonn with an ex«llent vantage of the surrounding area.

b. Soils bescrlptjon: The National Respuroes Coriservation Service (NRCS) Web Soil
Survey report identifies and characterize sjx (6) different ;Soil types ac^ss the New
Hampshire State Veterans Cemetery property (soil map, map legend and map unit legend
;are available) (USDA-NRCS. 2020). Uhdellying soils In Polygon 7 predominantly consist
of 35-A..Cham'plaih Loamy Fine Sand (0-3%.slope). a sornevmat excessively drained
outwash soil laid down during the forrhation of glacial lakes at the end of the Pleistocene
era, appro)dmately 16,000-13,000 years'before present (B.P.). This soil type is classified
in soil survey data as farmland of local importance. Wimin the troughs formed by the
drainages within Polygon 7, underlying soils are classified as 214A. Naurnberg Loamy
Sand (0-6% slope), a poorly drained outWash Soil, classified as not prime farmland; and a
minor percentage of 4430, Chichester sandy loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes, very stony;
dassified.as farmland of local importance. Undellying soiis.in Polygon 8 predominantly
consist of 35-A, Champ!ain Loamy Fine Sand ,((^3% slope), with a very minor percentage
of 214A, Naurnberg Loaitiy Sand (0-5% sidpe)'.

ARnHFOLQGICAl SURVFY SfANDARDS

The above-referenced archaeological survey services are authorized under Section 110
and 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (P.L.89-665), as amended, and RSA
227-C: 6,'7 and 9.

Work shall be performed,In accordance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards and
Guidelines for Archaeology arid Historic Preseivatipn (48 FR 44716, September 29,1993),
hereafter referenced as Standards. These standards are supplemented by the NHDHR
ArOhaeologlcal Standards and Guidelines (rhost^curferit version).

All work shall be performed under the supervision of an archaeologist meeting the
minimum federal standards (as set forth in 36 CFR Part 61), who shall be responsible for
the quality of work. Unless already pre^apprpved by the NHDHR, appropriate
documeritation must be submitted for the ̂ perviMiy archaeologist for NHDHR
consideration and approval.

> Any artifacts di^vered as a result of the SOW referenced herein are the property'of the
DMAVS; and their associated documentation, for curetiori by the NHDHR, shall be In
keeping vvfth the Irrterit of 36 CFR Part 79 arid in aoco'rdance with RSA 227-0:8. Curation
of all artifacts recovered shall riieet NHDHR Curation requirements contained in "NH
Division of Historical Resources Afchaeblogii^l Curation Gu/Oe/Zries", dated January 2020
.located at:
httDs:y/www'nh.dov/rihdhr/revieWdbcument&Z2d20 rihdh^^•c^l^tibri--'Quideliries■pdf

^HIBIT B. Phase IB.Intensive ArohaebloglcaMnvestigatlpn- NHSVC Initial:
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Contact the State Archaeologl^ for further guidance. The NH State Veterans Cemetery
Diiwtor will also notify the Tribal Historic Preservation Officer (TMPC) for the Penobscot
Indian Nation and the Aroostook Band of Mlcmacs if any Native Amehcan cultural
materials are encountered during the fiejdwork.

The results of this wrk will assist the DMAVS In partially fufniling its obligation under
Section 110 of the National Historic Preservation Act and will enhance the DMAVS's ability

to respond to future Section 106 obligations. The report will also serve as a reference
document to guide future professional studies and management decisions, and it will be
available through the NHDHR for appitopriate scholarly purposes.

All archaeological survey reports submitted tp MAVS shall meet NHDHR Ai^aeolc^y
Report requirements contained in "NH Division of Historical Resources Archaeological
Standards and Guidelines", dated March 2018, located at:

1 6 GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM fGIRl DATA DE\/ELQPMENt

The DMAVS requires development of GIS data to support archaeological surveys using
ARCGlS. All GiS data developed shall be delivered with the following specifications: ^

Format(s) - ESRI ARCGlS Personal Geodatabase, or ESRt ARCGlS Shapefile
Projection - NH State Plane Feet 2800
Datum ̂  NAD 83

Create Metadata that Is Federal Geographic Data Corhmittee (FGDC) compliant
Spatial accuracy requirements: Minimum of 1.0m accuracy is required

i 7 PFRIon OF PERFORMANCE

The period of performance will be from the date of the Notice To Proceed through
12/31/2021.

I B DMAVS PRIMARY CONTACT

The DMAVS Primary Contact will be:
Mr. Shavm P. Buck, Djr:ector - NH State Veterans Cemetery.

New Hampshiria State Veteraris Cemetery
ATTN: (Mr. Shawn P. Buck, Director)
110 Daniel Webster Highway
Boscawen, NH 03303-2413
(603) 796-2026, e^ension 100
sbuck@nhsvc.corh

19 DELIVERAB1_ES

The Contractor Is will be fully responsible for the following Deliverables for this Scope of
Services for a Phase 1B Intensive Archaeological Investigation of the unsurveyed poiiion
of Polygon 7, as referenced In the APE delineated In Figure 9.2 and the entirety of
Polygons.
(1) Proposed Ihvestigational Plan (SeeTaak 1). (2) Field Work (See Task 2), (3) Draft
Report (See Task 3), (4) Draft OlS Data (^e Task 4),(5) Final Report (See Jeek 5),-(6)
Final GIS Data (See Task 6), (7) Inyerrtpry Forrns and Artifact duration (See Task 7).
EXHIBIT B. Phase IB Intensive Archaedlogical Investlgatiori- NHSVC initial-
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.2.0 PROJECT TASKS - Phase IB Intensive Archaeological investigation

Task i: ProppMd Investigatlonal Plan - Phase 1B Archaeological Survey for
unsurveyed portion of Polygon 7. and Polygon 8

Before comrhencing any field woTk, the Coritractor-will prepare a cohdse Investlgational
Plan for the Phase 18 Intensive Archaeological Investigation as referenced above, to
Include:
a. the proposed strategy and field methodolpgies to be employed,
b. a figure Illustrating the areas within the property that will be examined during the survey,
c..a short deschption of the proposed strategy for subsurface testing,
d. a figure depicting the general proposed locations for transects and STPs, tost
excavatioris or sampling points, end
e. a brief desalptipn of how unanticipated conditions .(such.as buried A horizon or refusal)
will be handled by ̂ e project archaedpglst In ̂ e field.

For Pdtygbn 7, it is estimated that at least 2 transects, with a minimum of 30 STPs will be
required, using a testing strategy recommended by lAC based on 4-m transect Intervals.
For Polygon 8. It is estimated that 2 transects with a minimum of 150 STPs will be
required, using a testing strategy recommended by lAC based on 4-m transect intervals.

the proposed Investlgational plan will be provided to the DMAVS PHrhary Contact within
one (1) week of the issuance of a Notice to Proceed for a Phase 1B Intensive
Archaeological Investigation of the unsurveyed pprtjon of Polygon 7, as referenced in the
APE delineated in Figure 9.2 and the entirety of Polygon 8. The DMAVS will review and
approve the ihvestigationial plan Nvlthin five (5) business days of receipt, or request that
reviislohs be maide by the Contractor prior to conducting any field work. The DMAVS may
consult with the NHDHR In reviewing the proposed Investlgational Plan.

Task 2 - Field Work - Phase I B Archaeological SurveyPolygon 7 and Polygon 8

All field Sivork for the Phase 1B intensive archaedlpgical investigation survey must conform
to the NHDHR Archaeological Survey Standards. In addition, the field work shall
specifically determine if any Archaeological Sites are present and if the surveyed areas
can be deared for cohstrodion, and other disturt^ance. Field Work shall indude:

(a) Walk-over survey to vIsuaHy assess enylronmenta! characteristics, surface
indications of archaeological site presence, and-degree.s and patterns of pnor
distuitance; and to determine the location of subsurface testing.

(b) use of sub-surface testing methods, such as selectively placed STPs, to
provide confirmation of visual observations and assumptions about areas and
degrees of disturbance; and,

(c) Suffident sub-surface testing effort to investigate and identify the presence of
archaeological resources within the high sensitivity and moderate sensitivity
areas.

(d). Collectioh GPS coordinates for every STP with a handheld GPS device.

Collection of Artifacts; Each artifact collected In the field shall be recorded to include: a
brief description, a digital photograph, a rneasurement, and a weight. A count shall also
be recorded by artifact type (ex. Nails, brick, etc).

All approved.fieid work'shalt be Cortipleted within one (1) month .of Issuance of a Notice to
Proceed for a Phase IB Intensive ATOhaeblbgical Investigation.

EXHIBIT B, Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Investigation- NHSVC Initial:
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Task 3: Prer^re Draft Report - Phase IB Intensive ArchaTOloglcal Investigation for
Polygon 7 and Polygon 8

The Contractor shall prepare a Draft Report (including an Executive Summary) desaibing
the site, the number of acres that were archaeologicalty surveyed, a description of all wwrk
performed, the results, comments and observatloris, and recommendations.
The report shall Include as a miniimum:'

(a) Abstract (a one page Project Summaty) which includes the Project Name,
Type of survey, Client name, Sponsor Agency, Location, Project ̂ ea size (In
acf^s). Expected impacts from associated construction and/or training project,
dates of field work,-any archaeological sites discovered and/or registered with
NHDHR for this survey, findings and recommendations, number of pages,
number of maps, and number of flgur^ iriduded in the report

(b) Introduction
- sponsor and contract number
a figure depicting the existing conditions.and existing archaeological
sensitivity for the.site

- purpose.of research
- scope of study
- delineation of study boundariei
- statement concerning the nature of the study
- disposition of notes and artifads

(c) Methodology.
- description of information sources utilized
- field methods employed
- methods of analysis and interpretation

(d) Results
- reference to previous background research arid site history
- detailed results of Walk-over Survey constraints (e.g. poor ground

yisibllity)
observations of rriicro-envirpnmental variables
surface indications of presence of archaeological, resources or sites
observations/assurhptions.Of disturbance

■  - detailed .results of sub-surface testirigcoristraintis
sampling strategy arid methods (number, types and distribution of
tests)
analysis of soil profiles and cultural content

-  digital photographs of STPs, artifacts and field work
-  :a table which lists each STP, the associated Lat/Long and the resuH

(Positive/Negative)
-  description and ARC CIS generated figure of archaeologically sensitive

areas (if any are encountered)
-  description and ARC GIS generated figure of any archaeological sites

identified during survey
-  the volum.e of artifacts collected (in cubic feet) and the records

associated writh the collection (in linear feet) that are associated with the
artifacts requiring curatlon,

-  a table of artifacts collected in the fteld; including a brief description of
each, vi^h a digital photograph, a measurernent and a weight A count
shall also be recorded by artifact type (ex. Nails,, brick, etc.). All artifacts

E;!CHIBIT B. Phase IB Interisive Archaeological Investigation- NHSVC initial-
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selected for final curation shall only be 1-2 of the best representative
samples of each artifact type.

-  the number of Native Arnerican Graves and Repatriation Act(NAGPRA)
cultural items discovered during the survey, Including the number of:

Section 5 funerary objects.
Section 6 uriassodat^ funerary objects,
sacred objects,
objects of cultural patrimony,
non-skejetal cultural Kerns, and
dusters.of bones

- arc GIS generated figures for eadi archaeological site depicting any
Test Areas", STP locations, and areas remaining archaeologically sensitive
(if applicable) oh the most currently available aerial Image of the NHState
Veterans Cemetery property (see 2020 Google aerial Imagery and
NHARNG 2018 ac^al imagery attached).

(e) Recommeridations:
• addKlonal survey work /no additionaj.survey work
- management (e.g. specific restrictions on future activities)

(f) Summary and Conduslons
(g) Bibliography

- indude list of personal cohtacts-with addresses, affiliation, and other
pertinent information

The report format specifications are as follows:

(a) Typed single spaced on 8)4 x 1 i-lnch good quality bond paper )^h top and
lateral margins of 1 inch and VA bottom rnargln.

(b) A title page with title and nurhtjer of the contract, the contracting party, the
principal Investigator's name,^and d^e.i

(c) All references dted and/or used shall be listed In Americari Antiquity format.
(d) All TableSj Figures^ Maps, photographs, and other graphic presentations shall

be 8V4 X11 whenever practicable, easily feprodudbte by standard
photocopying equipment, and In the bo^ of the explanatory text, except for
oversized maps and confidential materials that may be incorporated irito a
Confidential Appendix at the end of the report.

(e) AIITabtes and charts shall have a nurhber, title, explanatory notes and a
source note.

(f) All other graphic pre^ntations (rnaps, profiles, diagrams, etc.) shall be referred
to as "Figures".

(g) Figures shall be consistently uniform In design ar^ have a title block with title
and number, project name, location Information, visible north arrow, scale, and
key as appropriate. All Figures In the report shall be prepared utilizing ARCGIS
software containing the GIS data developed as part of the GPS survey and GIS
Data deyelopment referenced and included In 1.6 (GIS Data Development),
Task 2 (Field Work) and Task 3 (Prepare a Draft Report).

h) All archaeological survey reports submitted to the DMAVS shall meet NHOHR
Archaeology Report requirements contained in "/Vew Hampshire Division of
Historical Resumes Standan^ and Guidelines for Archaeological Investigat'ons In
WowHamps/?//©", dated_March 2018, located at:.
htto8://www.nh.Qov/nhdhr/review/dQCun^ent8/archafrol6dcatstandardsandcuidellne8.Ddf

PCHIBIT 8, Phase 1B Intensive Archaeological Investigation- NHSVC Initial: W?.
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The Contractor will.deliver two (2) hart copies of the Draft Report and 1 electronic (Adobe
9;0 Professional .pdf on CD-ROM) to the DMAVS Primary Contact within one month of
completion of Task 2, Fjeld Work. The DMAVS wlll take up to fifteen (15) business days
to review and comment on the Draft Report.

Task 4: Draft GJS Data - Phase 1B Intensive Archaeological Investigation for
Polygon 7 and Pojygon 8

The Contractor shall submit.all draft CIS data to the, DMAVS Primary Contact for review.
GIS,data will Include all the requirements specified In Section 1.6 of the Services, and the
specifics provided below. GIS Data.will Include:

a) Point Shapefile or Feature.Ciass of .all STPs at a minimum of 1 meter accuracy
b) Polygpn Shapefile or Feature Class of remaining archaeological serisltive areas.

c) For each STP,^ following Inforrnation vyill be provided:
1) Site Name
2) Te^ Area
3)STP#
4) Lat/ Long of STP
5) Results (Ppsjtiye/ Negative)

d) For each archaeologicaj sensitive area, the following information will be
provided:

1) Site Name
2) Test Area
3) Sensitivity (e.g. High, rhoderate)

The Draft GIS data for Task 4 are to be delivered to the DMAVS Primary Contact within
one month of completion of Jask 2, Field Work. The DMAVS Primary Contact will take
up to fifteen (15) days to review and comrneht ph the Draft GIS Data.

Task 5: Prepare Firiat Report - Phase IB Intensive Archaeologlcai Investigation for
Polygon 7 and Polygon 8

The Contractor will prepare a Final Repprt including all of the elements referenced In the
Draft Report (Task 3) and Incorporating comments provided by the DMAVS Pririiary
Contact, an artifact catalog and recommendations for further stu;^. All archaeological
survey reports submitted to the DMAVS shall meet the NHDHR Archaeology Report
requirements contained In "New Hampshin Division of Historicai Resources Standards
and Guidelines for Archaeologicai Investigations in New Hampshire", dated March 2018,
located at:

The Contractor will deliverfour (4) spiral-bound hard copies of, the Final Report with a
transluoeht protective cover sheet and one (1) electronic copy (Adobe 9.0 Professlonai
.pdf on CD-ROM) to the DK^Vs Primary Contact within 30 days after receipt of the
MAVS's written corriments on the Task 3 deliverable. The DMAVS Prirnary Contact will
take up to 15 business days to review and comment on the Final Report.

EXHIBIT B, Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Investjgatibrv-- NHSVC injtjai-
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TASK 6r Final QIS Dk^ Phase 1B Intensive AraHaeologlcal Investigation for
Polygon 7 and Polygon 8

The eoritractdr v^jl submit final GIS data as specified in Task 4 to the DMAVS Primary
Contact for revievr. GIS data will include all the requirements specified in Section 1.6 of
the Services and Task 4, and will incorporate the cbmrhe'nts provided by the DMAVS
Prirnary Contect. Final GIS Data will indude:-

a) Point Shapefile or Feature Class of ail SfPs at a minimum of 1 meter accuracy
b) Polygon Shapefite or Feature Class of remaihing.archaeological sensitive areas.

c) For each STP. the following infbrmatioh will be provided:
1) Site: Name
2) Test Area
3) STP#'
4) Lat/ Long of STP
5) Results (Positive/Negative)

d) For each archaeological sensitive area, the following information will be
provided:

1) Site Name
2) Test Area;
3) Sensitivity (e.g. High, moderate)

The Final GIS data for task 6 are to be delivered to the DMAVS Primary Contact within 30
days.after receipt of the DMAVS's written commerits on the Task 4 deliverable. The
DMAVS Primal Contact vtriil take up to ftfleen (15) business days to review and comment
on the Firial GIS Data. .

task 7: inventory Forms arid Artifact Curatlon - Phase IB Intensive Archaeological
Investigation for Polygon 7 and polygon 8

Ail newly-discovered archaeological sites to be registered with NHDHR must be
documented on current NHDHR inventory forms. Ail previously Identified archaeological
sites for vyhlch there are new data should have revised and updated forms prepared. All
forms are to be submitted separate from the survey ropprt- inventory forms and site
numbers, contact the NH State Ar^aeologist.

t

Curatioh of all artifacts recovered shall meet Ihe-NHDHR Curatlon requirements contained
in "NH Division of Historical Resources Archaeological Curatidn Guidelines", dated
January 2020 located at: -
httDs://wwW:nh:QOv/nhdhf/reviewi(doQjnients/2026 nhdhr curatioh Qaldelihes:pdf

Each artifact collected In the field shall be recorded, digitally photographed, measured and
weighed. A count shall also be recorded by artifact type (ex. Nails, brick, etc). All of this
data shall be included in the Draft Report (taek 3) and Fmal Report (Task 5)..AH artifacts
selected for final curatlon shall only be 1-2 of the best representative samples.pf each
artifact type (in order to reduce'the amount of storage space required at the.NHDHR.
curation facility).

EXHIBIT B. Phase IB Intensive Archaeological investigatipn- NHSVC Initial-
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as the Final Report The Contractor will contact the NH State Archaeologist to;arrange for

artifacts are to be delivered to the NHOHR within four (4) months of issuance of the Notice
to Proceed.
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Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Nama AcminAOl Porceni of,AO!

35A CKompbm'loamy fine sand. 0
10 3 percent slopes

69.4 67.21s

35C . . Cbamplain'tdamy tincsa^.S
to 15 percent stopcs

2.1 2.0S

35E Champlain joamy fme.Mhd. t5
to M percent stopcs.

>6 3:5%

1.02A SurSday toamy Iv^e sand, 0 to 3
percent steles, bccaskwaiy
flooded

I0,i 9.7«'.

214A Naumburg loamy sand, 0 to 5
percent slopes

■17.5 16,0%

443C Chkitesict saruly toam.'S Id 15
percent slopes, very stony

0.6 O.SVo

Totals lor Aroa of Int^ai 1.03.2 100.0%

•uA

I
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STATE OF P«®W HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF MELITARY AFFADRS AND VETERANS SERVICES

P37 AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT C:

THE CONTRACT PRiCEi METHOD OF PAYMENT AND TERMS OF PAYMENT

SUBJECT: PhaseTB Intensive "Archaeological Investigatiori (Polygon 7.and Polygon 8) - NH State Veteran's
Cemetery,.Boscawen, New H^'pshire

The COritract Price

The Dfepar^ent of Military 'AHairs and Veter^ Servi'dK will pay A'e cohtractora maximum total of
$22,774.b0'this amount shall-not beiexceeded without issuance of eh amendment to'this agreement and fornial -
approval by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.

M^hod of Payment

PayTrieht shall be made by'mailihg a bank dr^ "or electforiic funds trahsfCT as established by ■siibmittihig of
updating an Alternate W-9 Form'to the State of New Hampshire.

Invoice will be submitted by the Contractot to:

Atth::Shawn Biick, Director
NH Veterans Cemetery
110 Daniel Webster Highway
Boscawen, NH 03363-24(3

Term's of Payment

The Depa'rtment of Military Affairs and Vetciahs Services will pay the contractor one lump sum payment of
$22,-774.60 after all tasks are=accepted as.complete by the Cefnetefy Director.

"Page 1 of 1 Initials:.
Date:



vCertiflcate of Authority

Corporate Bylaws

I, hereby certify that I,am duly elected Clerk/Secretary^fficeyr'
/Namt)

of Nliortw^ hro^<K«j.t>ey^ Ul. rherebycertify the following is a true copy
(S'amt of-Cqrpprapan)

of the current Bylaws of Articles of Incorporatioh of the Corporation and that the Bylaws or

Articles of Incorporation authorize the following officers or;positipns to loind the Corporation for

'contractual obligauoris'
(Usioffi^rtiiUsprpcaipai)

I further cerhfy'that the following individi^s currently, hold the office or positions authorized:

iZo
(list hidividuals holdingpositions authoriud)'.

I further certify that it is understood that the Hampshire Deparmient of Military Affairs and

Veterans Sefvices;wiji, rely on this certificate eyideiice^that the person listed above currently

occupies the position ihdicated:and that they'have full authority to^bind the corporation. This

\

authority shall remain valid for chirfy (30) days from the date of this certificate.

DATED. £hftcX\\ Ai 1 tST; AJt'cx .
(^amedi Title)^



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that NORTHEAST ARCHAEOLOGY

RESEARCH CENTER, INC. is a Maine Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Han^hire on April 20,2009.1

further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as

fiir as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 612487

Certificate Niunber 0005361388

s
o

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

tiiis 3rd day of May AD. 2021.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State
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NORTARC-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DBATES

OA-re (MwoorrYYY)

5/3/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer riahts to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement/s).

PRODUCER

United Insurance • Farmlngton
166 Main Street
Farmlngton, ME 04938

Exty. (207) 778-5282 Kc. no):(207) 778-9453

INSURERfS) AFFORDINQ COVERAGE NAICS

iNsuR£RA:Acadla Insurance Comoanv 31325

INSURED

Northeast Archaeology Research Center
382 Fairbanks Road

Farmlngton, ME 04938

iNsitRFRR: Maine EmDiovers Mutual Insurance Co 11149

INSURER c: Hanovsr Ins Co 22292

INSURER 0 :

INSURER e;

INSURER F:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOWHAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTVWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT NMTH RESPECT TO VWtCH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

INSR
TYPE OF INSURANCE

AOOL 8UBR
POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
/MMrtlDflrYYYI

POUCYEXP
IMMmn/YYYYI UMITS

A X COMMERCIAL QENERAL UABIUTY

« 1 X [ cx:cuR ADV5335791-13 2/25/2021 2/26/2022

FACHOCCIIRRFNCF
j  1,000,000

CLAIMS-MAC
DAMAGE TO RENTED s  300,000

MFD FXP (Am ona oamoni
j  10,000

PERSONAL SADV INJURY
s  1,000,000

GENERALAGGREGATE
s  2,000,000

OTHER:

PRODUCTS - COMPlOP AGO
,  2,000,000

A AU1

X

X

-OMOatLE UABJUTY

CAA5335796-13 2/25/2021 2/25/2022

COMBINED SINGLE UMIT ,  1,000,000

ANY AUTO

HEDULEO
nos

BOnii.Y INJURY (Par oeraonl «

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

aIj^ ONLY

If BODILY INJURY (Par acddartt) s

X s

*

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS LiAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

FACH OCCURRENCE s

AGGREGATE s

DED RETENTIONS

B WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' UABtUTY

ANY PR0PR16T0R/PARTNER«XECUTIVE

1—'
If vAA dAitilb* imtiBf
DFRCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS b«IOW

N/A

1610090603 2/26/2021 2/26/2022

PER QTH-
RTATlfTF PR

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT
s  500,000

F 1. C!ISEA.<?F . FA FMPI OYFF
s  500,000

F t . DISEASE - POUCY UMIT
s  500,000

C Prof. Liability LHPA249991 3/23/2021 3/23/2022 Prof. Liability 1,000,000

DESCRIp-nON OF OPERA-nONS / t.GCA'nONS 1 VEHICLES (ACORD 101, AMUonaf Rtmilcs SetMduM. may ba attachad V mpra apaca la mqubad)

Department of Military Affairs & Veterans Services
4 Pembroke Rd.

Concord, NH 03301

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPR^ENTATTVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 01988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



From: DAS: PRCHWEB

Sent: Tuesday, March 30, 2021 7:49 AM

To: * Godin, Ryan
Subject: RE: Can you please Post RFP.
Attachments: RFP DMAVS 2021 -02.pdf

Your RF(X) request has been posted to our website.

httDs://das.nh.gov/Durchasing/bidscontracts/blds.asDX

Please contact us with any amendments or any changes to this posting.

Corrlne E Tatro, Purchasing Assistant

State of NH, Dept of Administrative Services

Bureau of Purchase and Property

State House Annex RM 102

25 Capitol Street, Concord, NH 03301

PH: 603-271-4308

Fax: 603-271-2700

Prch.web@das.nh.eov

From: GodIn, Ryan <Ryan.M.Godln(5)DMAVS.nh.gov>

Sent: Monday, March 29, 2021 11:49 AM

To: DAS: PRCHWEB <PRCH.WEB@das.nh.gov>

Subject: Can you please Post RFP.

Greetings Purchasing,

I hope you had a great weekend! Can you please post this RFP and attachement#l prior to end of day on Wednesday

(3/31/21). This proposals closes on 4/21/21 at 10:00AM. I'm trying to give your section more time for posting these

items to avoid same day posting. Do you have a preferred method on this regarding items getting posted.

Thanks for your help!

Ryan Godin
Procurement Technician

Department of Military Affairs and Veterans Services
4 Pembroke Road, BLDG C.

Concord, NH 03301

Phone: (603) 227-5094
E-mail: rvan.m.godln@dmavs.nh.gov
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND VETERANS SERVICES

PHASE IB INTENSIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEYS

FOR STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE VETERANS CEMETERY

! Wl; ■ .''I iUL ' ..I
LOCATED: BOSCAWEN, NH

RFP DMAVS 2021-02

.. >

Section 1 - Overview and Schedule

A. Executive Summary \ :

1  ..I ' ■ ■ .

This Request for Proposal (RFP) issued by The Department of Military Affairs and

Veterans Services (DMAVS) is for the Phase IB Intensive Archaeplpgical,Surveys,at the,-

State of New Hampshire Veterans Cemetery, 110 Daniel Webster Highway, Boscawen,

NH. The Contractor will provide all labor, materials, equipment,jsi^plies^^^
transportation as needed to perform a Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Survey.

M. . , ..1 • .T..''1 • - • J
The performance period for the Pha^ IB Intensive Archaeological iSurvey contract shall

be from the date of the Notice to Proceed through December 31, 2021 subject to G&C

approval. -* 'L' " 1',

B. Schedule
'n . ■ I Sud- .  /' ... I

The following table provides a Sbhedule ofEvents for this RFP through contract finalizatron
and approval! The Agency reserves the right to amend this Sch^ule'at its' sole'discretion and
at any time through a published Addendum. '

<  if.r'! • ■ ./ 'in- : •)f;: • I., "

EVENT ■ DATE LOCAL TIME

RFP Released to .Vendors (Advertisement) 03/31/2021, 4:00 PM

Vendor Inquiry Period-Ends, j' , , j ,, < • , 04/07/2021 ,  10:00 AM

Final Agency Responses to .Vendor Inquiries 04/14/2021 /v. 10:0,0 AM

Vendors Submit Proposals^ • . . 04/21/2021 (■- > •10:00 AM

Public Operiing'bf Submissions 04/21/2021' •  - ' 10:15 AM

Estimate Timeframe of Vendor Oral Presentations and
Interviews (if applicable)

,1 , ^

TBD

Estimate Notification of Selection ^d Begin Contract
Negotiations .1 . . i TBD
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■  . . '. i • \ ■ !/ /'• ''.I ; i A ,w. i"' iJ' ■' ' ' 1-
^  ; /'.. i' )U>0 Ml ■:/{} '.r-U i .' . ,

. 1 - iff- I • •■ t , / yUi>:: f:' H'^/. V' . ' « i t
Section 2 - Description of Asency/Proeram Issuing the Request for
Proposals H-./ / ,>•:>,h :Cm . M !

' • I.0- ' J *114Conduct an intensive archaeological survey of Polygons 7 & 8 at the NH State Veterans
Cemetery in Boscawen, NH. The project will consist of:

1. Proposed Investigational Plan (See Task 1)
2. Field Work (See Task 2)
3. Draft Report (SeeTask3) ' - "'XM - . i . *■
4. Draft GIS Data (See Task 4)
5. Final Report (See Task 5)
6. Final CIS Data (See Task 6)
7. Inventory Forms and Artifact Curation (See Task 7).

-(i >r' ■ • -• • . •

Section 3-^Propbsed'Scopc'of'Wdrk 1/ .
ft'j /f. i , 1 ' . V ' ,iM

I'.OGRNERAr M

*. -'U' ' ■ ■ • " • /. . > , r • \ i . , •

The Contractor will provide all labor, materials, equipment, supplies and transportation as
riwdedTbperfomi'a^Phase IB lhtehsiveAithaeoldgical-Survey ̂  sjJecified below. '

iO''". : ... . . . . ' . ' .
1.1 BACKGROUND AND GOAT.

The New Hampshire State Veterans Cemetery (the former Merrimack State Forest),-jHj;)|'>v
Daniel Webster Highway in Boscawen, New Hampshire, owned by the NH Department of
,Miljtary,AffairSiand.y,rterans Services,(DMAVS) ,was[established in 199.7-and is composed
of lOAacres^of-.l^d. Pre^^^ntjy,,there,is a^need.to prep^^e several.undevejop^ed sectipns of
the cemetery for future columbarium and interment space; specifically, to construct within
Polygon 7 and Polygon 8 (see attached Figure 9.2, deiineating the Area of Potential Effects

■:
The goal of the Phase -I B Intensive Archaeologicailnvestigatioh'is'td.cl^-the portion of
Polygon 7 as referehced.inlhe'APE delineated, in Figure 9.2.and the entirety of Polygon 8 -
'for^furtherdeveloprneht ofthe NH State Veterans Cemetery. This survey-wilj-identify the -

■  presence or absence of sensitive archaeological resources, documenting.the site density
; ^d cultural development of theMocale or region through data gainedifrpm-the literature;! .

search. At a mininfium' the Phase IB will include intensive, systematic field-testing of areas
identified as archaeologically sensitive, to include site identification arid boundary
approximation, field and subsurface investigation with shovel test pits (STPs), and
additional research providing more detailed irifdrmatibn^on 'the sensitive areas foiiiid to
include archaeological-deposits.

Several previous archaeological surveys have been conducted on the above-referenced
.  . . Page 2 of 28



property to date and are on file with the New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources
(NHDHR). These surveys are as referenced below:

1) "Summary of Archedlogical Stiidy, Veterans Cemetery Project; Boscaweri; New
Hampshire, dated September. 29, 1994; prepared by Victoria;Bunker,iInc.'for Sherman, ^ •
Greinef-and Halle, LTD?*' •* " ' ■ ' u- . . ■

ch '/' . ■ • •: •• ■' ̂ • I
2)tPhase l'A!Archai^logicahSurvey'forthc-Proposed Veteran-s Ceinetery:Project, ' -
Boscawen;HewHampshire;M994; prepared by Victoria Hunker,vine, for Sherman, Greiner^
and Halle; LTD.. /'i - ' ' • Mn.- - ; : .:

.  ./ ■ } ,ri , ■ , i" ' . i' 1 -

3) Archaeological Planning Level Survey, Phase 1B, ProJect#NH0099003, New Hampshire
Veteran's Cemetery,''B6scaweni(Merrimack County); New Hampshire, Final Report dated
May 26, 2003; prepared' by Independent ArchaeologicaPCorisulting.vLLC. '

4) Phase l-B'Archaeological Planing Level Survey, New H^psHlre'Veterah's Cemetery,
Boscaweh-(Memmack C6unty);^NewiH Final Report dated'September 2015;' " '
prep^ed'by'l^obeft'G''Goodby,'Ph.D., Monadnock Xrchaeological Corisulting,'LLC?'- • '

. • .y " i 'f .

5) Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Inyestigation^of^e f?ew H^pshi^re-State^Veterps^
Cemetery, Polygons 4 and 5, Bosckwek,''NeVH^pshir^Finari^epbrt'dated'Decem ^
21, 2018; prepared by Northeast Archaeology Research Center, Inc.

.. V.' J - '• ... i-.-u.!. V .. .. •/ . . . .!

At a mihimurh; tHe'DMi^VS reques'ts a PHase lB'Intensive'Archaeologicarihyestigatioh- ^
for the un-surveyed portion'(apfTroximately^ 1 r28 acres) of Polygon'?;-^ referenced in'the
APE

are

Consulting
Cerhetery (see attached^Fig'ufe9r2),'withiri^% broad outwash plainl'The tbtal-aVe^
Polygori'7 cbmpfi'seVliSS acres and'measures'80 m (262"fl) ribrth-south'by 80111^(262'ft)
east-weft.^In 2003,lt was clasMfied by Ihdependenl Archaeological-Consulting^ LtC (lAC)
as a "High Uhverifted"'^Haeoldgically sensitive are^-where th'e'presehce"of ̂
archaeological resources has hot'beeh cohfirrhed throu'gh archaeoldgical testing, alo"ng a
terrace edge overlobkih'gah'uhnarried stream (see Figure'9;2).'lri^l994, only two shovel'
test pits (STPs) were excavated in the southeast comer of Pdlygoh'7'b'y^Victoria Bunker;
Inc., and soil profiles exhibited fine to medium sands. Due to its high sensitivity, it is
estimated'^af based bh a testirigitrafegy recommended by lAC; using 4ni'trisect'
intervals,'30 STPs'aldrig two transects directly above the drainage will be heeded (lAC,
LLC,2003). " ■ -■'* '■ ' "■
During^'Phase 'IB'Archaeological Planhihg'Level Survey conducted by'Mbhidnbc
Archaeblbgicai GonsuItirig LLe'ih'May''^d'June-6f2015 20 STPs were excavated iii a '
poftibn ofPoiyVdn y'wiihin-mi-ea of approximately 0.3 acres in exterif(sM Figure 2);
along a broad, level outw^b plain oh the west side of the Merrirnack'River, and situated
direcdy ribrtbofthe se^dnal drainage oh the north-side ofP'olygoh 6.^A grid was^
e^blished-usirig'SOM'tapes with' pin flags placed'aV8-mdter ihtei^aisalbng'transects -; -
placed 8-meters'ap^! Aside'frbm plovving'^d surfi'cialdistur^hce ffohran existing'dih •
roadway.^soif profiles did hot reveal evidence of Mgnificaht histbfic or modem '

Page 3 of 28



disturbance. No artifacts of any.kind were recovered from-the test pits excavated in
Polygon 7. .-t' . . ■ i .

Additionally,' the DMAVS reservesithe.option ofirequesting that.a Phase-lB Intensive •
Archaeologicaii'Investigation be^completed for^Polygon 8 (approximately. 3.95,jacres). ,
Polygon 8 is located southwest of Polygon 7 (see attached Figure 9;2). It measures 200m;.
(656 ft) north-south by 80m (262 ft) east-west. In 2003, it was classified by lAC as a "High
Unverified" archaeologically sensitive area, .based ondts similarities in-iandform-type/and
elevation to/PoIygon-il (see attached;Eigure 9.1 ),>wherej 27TMF;-I46:was discovered: i
Polygon 8 is located on a prominent terrace overlooking wetlands to the east and is-'u^t
separated from other polygons by two unnamed streams to the north and south. The
western portion"ofthe>area is dominated by a.slightly/higherdandform which-offers an
excellent .vantage.of thejSurrounding ai;ea. A limited numb.eriOftest.holes.were^excavated
by Victoria Bunketi Inc.;;injl-994, bufthey revealed sandy;SpiliprofiIes: Subsurface testing
followed an old logging road, and some timbering related disturbances were also
documented at.thattime.jDuejtO'iU.se^^^ for Native^Americ^ ̂chaeological , , ■
resources,-it js.e^imated^^^^ on^a testing.s&ategy.recommended^byjl^^
transectmter^als;-^a minimum of J 5{^:STijs,alon two.tr^sects;tha{:fpJ)p edges
of the iandform will be needed in Polygon 8 (lAC, LLC, 2003).

1.2 native l^MERfCAN mstMfC AI; rONTKXT^ " ' "

■  'i. ,1 , - / . ■ '

A detailed Native American cultural context is provided in the Phase 1B Archaeological
Planning I^yeljSu9,'ey,,dated.Septeml^r;I,5,,i2jilJ.pr^ Rp^rt^G.jjaopdby, Ph.D.
of Mpnadnppki^rchaeojogical Consultin Inc.; (see,Reference 4,in,Sectipn,l.l abpve).
'  T'-M-- .1 . ■ -otj i ■ •

Dunng.mat su;yeyi.a,I^ative American site,.27TMR;421,<w^ dis^^^^ and recorded. .
This site.is situated,on a relatively,undisturbed ou^ash^teirace^adjac^^ tp-a small .drainage
andfh^jwell-idefinedibpundaries.which.dem^catea;_zpne9ifhigh^chaeol sensitivity.
Wi^imPolygon 6,j80;Sherds,ofNaftve-i^erican^c represpnting.a minimum of five
yessels^datjngtp, the la^ P;;er,Gontactiand/ P^ripds were recpyered from 12 STPs
approximately,6Q by 25 metere, ill area along the drainage sep^ating-Pqlygon, 6 and^ i-
Polygpn^j7. Np pultural items covered under the t^ative, Aihencan prayes-Prptection and ,
Repatriation. Act ̂(NAGPRA) ,were^discpyered during thisentire,suryey.(Monadnp.ck
Archaepjogicd/Gonsulting, LLG).4 . .. .. . V

/If' ji;-' I • ; 1 :i'i ' j • ' * ' K'' .
The vicinr^^pf.Ae,jVew Hampshire State Vptereui's Cemetery has (ong been knpwn for. its.
archaeological^ resources. .Handvm notes on the Nffl)HR^site maps mdicate.that fluted
points from the Paleoindian period were recovered here in 1915, and that early (t , . ^ j <
archaeologist Warren Moorehead had recovered artifacts from along the banks of the
Merrimack Riyerjn .whaLwpuId.bccpme the Merrimack Sjate Forest. Archaeological, .
investigations at ̂ e New Hampshire State Veter^s Cemeteiy began in^ 1994^ when a '
Phase IB suryey waf undertaken^by Viptpria,Bu^er, Inc./Bunker 1994) ̂Indepen^
Archaeplogical ConsuWng, LLO(Wheeler^ 2003).,These sinyeys resulted in the
discovery pf,three sites, Merrimack Forest Site #1 ,(27-ivCR-128)^ryiei^ Site,,
#2 (27-ATO-129),_^d Me^imack Forest Site #3, (27Tlfe-146). Merrimack Fpre^ Sites #2
and,#^3,flqcatedpn^the upper,teirace^approximat^y' 13.66, feet, west'of the Meir^ Riyer,
and 2000 and, 25J)0. feet south of Polygon 6, contajned stone tools and debilage^diagnostic

-  Page 4 of 28



of the Paleoindian period.

The Merrimack Forest Site #1 (27-MR-128) was located directly south of, and on the same
landform as, the portion of Polygon 6 tested during this study, and produced a broad,dow-
density scatter of homfels flakes and fire-altered rock confined almost entirely to the
plowzone stratum; No diagnostic artifacts were recoveredTrbm this site (Bunker 1994).

U CONFTDRNTTALfTY i

Per NH RSA 227-C: 11, information which may identify the location.of any
archaeological site shall be treated with confidentiality to protect the resource from

unauthorized field inyestigations and viidalism. All information referenced herein,
regarding the location of recorded archaeological sites ̂ d archaeological ly sensitive
resources shall be kept confidential in compliance with NH RSA 227-C: 11.

lA PROPERTY DESCRIPTtON AND SOft:.S

- . I ^ . 'I •

a. Property DescriptioD: The New Hampshire State Veterans Cemetery (Tax Map 79,
Parcel 79) is located along U.S. Route 3 at 110 Daniel Webster Highway is approximately
104 acres ̂ d is depicted'on the enclosed Figure entitled "Town of Boscaw'en, NH - Tax
Map 79". Polygon 7 is bounded 90 the west by the by the Daniel Webster Highway (US
Route 3) aiid on the south and southwest by deeply incised seasonal drainages. Polygon-8
is located on a prominent terrace overlooking wetlands to the east ̂ d is sep^ted' from
other polygons by two unnamed streams to the north and south. The. western portion is
dominated by a slightly Higher landform with an excellent vantage of the surrounding area.

','1 '
b. Soils Descnption: The National Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Web Soil .
Survey report identifies and characterize sw'(6) different soH^t^^es. across the New
Hampshire State Veterans Cemkery property (soil map, map legend and hiap unit legend
are available) (USDA-NRCS, 2020). Underlying soils,,in Polygon 7 predominantly consist
of 35-A, Champlain'Loaimy Fine Sand (0-3% slope), a somewhat excessively drain'ed
outwash soil laid down during the formation of glacial lakes at'the end of the Pleistocene
era, approximately 15,000-13,000 years before present (B.P.). This soil type^is classified in
soil suryey data as farml^d of local importance. Within the troughs formediby the
drainages within Polygon 7, underlying soils are classified as 214A, Naumberg Loamy
Sand (0-5% slope), a poorly drained outwash soil, classified as not prime farmland; and a
minor percentage of443C, .Chichester. sandy loam,-8 ;tp 15,percent sbpes, yery stony; 1 .
classified as farmland of local importance. Underlying soils in Polygon 8 predominantly
consist of 35-A, Champlain Loamy Fine Sand (0-3%, slope), with a very minor percentage
of 214A, Naumberg Lbaniy Sand (0-5% slope)'.

■  - ■ • ■' ' -.i

ARCHRQLOr.TCAL SIJRVKY STANDARDS
■  I. ' . f

»

The above-referenced archaeological survey services are authorized under Section 110
and 106 of the National-Historic Preservation Act (P.L.89-665), as amended, and. RSA
227-C: 6,7 and 9. . •

Page S of 28



Work shall be performed in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards and
Guidelines for Archaeology and Historic Preservation (48 FR 44716, September 29, 1993),
heceafter referenced aS; Standards. These standardsrare;supplemented by the.NHDHR
Archaeological Standards ̂ d Guidelines (mpstourrent yersipn).

,-in 1 . . ■ ' _ ' _
All work shall be performed'under-the/supervision of an .archaeologist meeting'the
minimum federal standards (as set forth in 36 CFR Part 61), who shall be responsible for
the quality of work. Unless already pre-approved by the NHDHR; appropriate^ '
documentation must be submitted for the supervisory archaeologist for NHDHR
consideration and approval.

Any artifacts discovered as a result of tHe SOW referenced herein are the,property of Ae .
DMAVS"; and' their associated documentation, for curatipn.byrhe NMHR, shall be in
keeping with the'ihteht^of 36,CFR Part 79 and in accordance with RSA 227,-C:8. Curatibn
of all artifacts recovered shall meet NHDHR Curation'requirements contained in'"AW
Division of Historical Resources Archaeological Curation Guidelines.", dated January

r  { \ ̂  fi ' r { ^ .t I' ' 'I
2020 located at:

https://www.nh.gOv/nhdhr/review/documents/2020 nhdhr curation guidelines.pdf
;  / ;' . • . > • vr, / ̂  ' ,T .ft »i \-u .U " ■ '

Contact the. State Archaeologist for'further guidance. The, State Veterans
Director'will 'also^iotify.the TribalHikpric Preservkio^ (pfficer/jTHPO)" for the.
Penobscot'indian Nation and the Aroostook Band of Mjcmacs jf any Native American
cultural materials areiehcountered during the fieldwdrk.' , , ,

The r^uits 'ofthis WjOr^^ in partially,fulfilh^ its obligation upder',
S'ectidn i l b of the National Historic Preservation Act and will enhance the DMAVS's
ability t9 respopd^tq future S^tion 106 obligations. The report will also seiwe as a
referenc'e"d^ument toguidefuliire professional studies/ana managementd
will be availame throughfhe^NHDlfe for'appro^ '

All Eurchaeological survey" reports submitted to DMAVS shall meet NHDHR,

Archaeologyj Repoiljrequirements,contained \n."NHDivision o/Hijtprical Resources
Archaeological.Standards'Ond Guidelines.", datedjMarch'2018, located at:
https://www.nh.gOv/hhdhr/review/documents/archaeologicalstandardsandguidelines:Ddf

,  I

1

1,6 r2FnnD.'APTTTr';TTsni'oiJMATfnivi

THe'DMAVS requires development of CIS clata'to support archa^logical sui^eys using
ARCGIS. All GIS data developed shall be delivered with the following specifications:

Format(s) - ESRI ARCGIS Personal Geodatabaserof ESRrARCGIS Shapefile' '
Projection - NH State Plane Feet 2800
Datum-NAD83

Create Metadata'that is Federal Geographic Data Committee (FGDG) compliant' '■
Spatial accuracy requirements: Minimum of 1 .Om accuracy is required

Page 6 of 28



u PF.RTOD OF PERFORMANCE
^ 1 - •' /

The perio'd of performance will l>e from the date of the Notice To Proceed through
12/31/2021. ^

LS OMAVS PRhviARY CONTACT
/  . * '

The DMA-XS, Primary Contact will be:
Mr. Shawn P.iBuck, Director - ̂  State Veterans Cemetery.

•* r r •

New Hampshire State Veterans Cemetery

ATTN; (Mr. Shawn P. B.uck, Director) . fj .. ^
110 Daniel Webster

Highway Boscawen, NH
03303-2413-,

(603),796t2026, extension 100 r .
sbuck@nhsvc.com , ,

1.9 DEEIVKRABLES

:  'r ̂  _ . .. . •

The Contractor is will be fiilly responsible for the fdlldwihg Deliverables for this Scope
of Services for a Phase 1B Intensive Archaeological investigation of the unsurveyed
portion of Polygon 7, as teferenced in the APE'deliheated iri Figure 9.2 and the entirety
of Polygon 8. *' ■
(1) Proposed Investigatibnal Plan (See Task 1), (2) Field Work^(Sce Task 2), (3) Draft
Report (See Task3), (4) Draft GIS Data (See Task 4),(5) Final Report (See'Task 5), (6)
Final GIS Data (See Task 6), (7) Inventory Forms and Artifact Curation (See Task 7).

" .. . jJL ■ '

2.0 PROJECT TASKS - Phase IB Intensive.Archaeological Investigation i
■ji.. . . ■ '' ! .

Task 1: Proposed Investigational Plan - Phase IB Archaeological Survey for
unsurveyed portion of Polygon 7; ahd Polygon 8 ' ■

I . . , • • • ' - -

Before commencing any field work, the Contractor will prepare a concise
Investigational PIm for the,Phase,IB Intensjy.e:Archaeological,Investigation as, - s
referenced above, to include: ^ . , . . .
a. the proposed strategy and field methodologies to be employed,
b. a figure illustrating the areas within the property that will be examined during the survey,
c. a short description of the proposed strategy for'subsurface testing,"' " '
d. a figure depicting the general'profwsed locatidhs'for transects ahd STPsl te^ '
excavations or sampling points, arid i. .
e. a brief description of how unanticipated conditions (such as buried A horizon or
refusal) will be handled by the project archaeologist in the field.

For Polygon 7, it is estimated tliaf at least 2 transects,'with a minimum of 30 STPs will be
Page 7 of 28



required, using a testing strategy recommended by 1 AC;based pn^jt^rnvfransect intervals.
For Polygon 8, it is estimated that 2 transects with a minimum of 150 SfPs will be
required, using,a testing strategy recommended by lAC.based on 4-m transect, intervals.

The proposed Investigational Plan will be provided to the DMAVS Primary Contact
within one (1) week of the issuance of a Notice to Proceed for a Phase JB Intensive...
Archaeological Investigation of the unsurveyed portion'of*Polygon'7,-as'referenced*in the
APE delineated in Figure 9.2 and the entirety of Polygon 8. The DMAVS will review and
approve the investigational plan within five (5) business clays of receipt,'or reque^'that
revisions be made by the ContractoTprior to'cdnducting'any field^work.-^e^DM'AVS'
may consult with the NHOHR in reviewing the proposed Investigational Plan:

•  ' • -j"' ■ \>i. '

Task 2 - Field Work - Phase IB Archaeological Survey - Polygoh^7'ah'd'P6lygon 8

All field work for the Phase IB intensive archaeological investigation survey m'ust' -
conform to the NHDHR Archaeological Survey Standards. Ih'VdditionVthe-fiel^-wofk'shall
specifically determine if any Archaeological Sites are present and if the surveyed%easxan
be cleared for construction, and other disturbance. Field Work shall include:

(a) Walk-over survey to visually assess environmental characteHhics,;Surface :.
indications of archaeological site presence, and degrees and patterns of prior
disturbance; ̂ d to determine ̂ ,e location of subsurface testing. , ,

,(b) use,o.f sul>surface testing methocis,:Such ̂  sejectiyp'yjPlf.cfd .SJPs, to
provide confirmation of visuakpb^rvations ̂ dyassqmptionSf about.areas and
degrees of disturbance; and,

.  , (c) /Sufficient sub.-surface tesfing effprt;.tpjnvestigate;^diide^ presence of
> ̂ Afirchceolpgical resources within the highrsensitiyity ̂ d moderate sensitivity

i i( ';j • ■ i .: - . ^ i" i<j'>/nl i" j k; I '
(d) Collection of GPS coordinates for every STP with a handheld GPS device.

Collection of Artifacts: Each artifact collected in the field shall be recorded to include: a

brief description,' a;digitaliphot6graphi ajmeasurement,^^d a;weight.''A.cdunt sHalPalsb- .
be recorded by artifact type (ex. Nails, brick, etc).

All approved field work shall be completed within onc(-l);mpnth of issuance pf a Notice
to Proceed for a Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Investigation.

.  Liiv:. -in ..i - i,' ; >c

Task 3: Prepare Draft Repoi^ - Phase-lB^IntensiVe AlfcbaeologicalTnv^tigatibn for
Polygon 7 and Polygon 8 ^ ^ i . ' -U: ... -r

-  ' ...h n.-.'-'i.t'. , '
The Contractor shall prepare a praft^Ileport^(including^^ Executive Surmna^) describing
the site, the number of acres that ,were-archaeplogicaily, surveyed, a desciipfi^ all work
performed, the results, comments and observations, and recpmrnehdatipns. ., •
The report shall include as a minimum:, ^

(a) Abstract (a one page Project Summary) which includes the Project Name,
Type of surv.ey,,Clientm^e, Sponsor Agency,,Lpcation,.Project Area size,(in
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acres), Expected impacts from associated construction and/or training project,
dates of field work, any archaeological sites discovered and/or registered with
NHDHR for this survey, findings and recommendations, number of pages,
number of maps, and number of figures included in the report

(b) Introduction •
: sponsor and contract nuniber _ ,
- a figure depicting the existing .conditions and existing archaeological

sensitivity for the site
- purpose of research
- scope of study ,, ,
- delineation of study bound^ies
- statement concern ing the nature of the study
- disposition of notes and artifacts

(c) Methodology . ^
- description of information Purees utilizejJ
- field methods employed
- methods of analysis and interpretation

(d) Results
- reference to previous background research and site history
- detailed results of Walk-over Siirvey constraints (e.g.'poof ground'

visibility)
observations of micro-environmental variables

surface indications of presence of archaeological resources or sites
observations/assumptions of disturbance

- detailed results of sub-surface testing constraints ' •
sampling strategy and methods (number, types and distribution of
tests) - : I / ••»!»; .it', i . - • '
analysis of soil profiles.afid cultural content :

-  digital photographs of.STPsi artifacts and field'work
-  .'B.table which lists eachiSJFR, the associated,Lat/Long<and the result

(Positive/Negative)
-  description and ARC GIS generated )figure of archaeologically sensitive

areas (if any are encountered)
-  description and ARC GIS generated figure ofany archaeological sites

identified during surveyi' .
i the volume of artifacts collected (inicubic feet) and the.records
associated with the collection;(in linear feet) that are associated with the

I  artifacts.requiringcuratipn,
-  a table of artifacts collected in the field; including a brief description of

each, with a digital photograph, a measurement and a weight. A count
shall also be,recorded by ̂ ifact type (ex^..Nails, brick, etc.). All artifacts
selected for.final curation shall only be 1-2 of the best representative
samples of each artifact type.

-  the number of Kative American Graves and Repatriation Act
(NAGPRA) cultural items discovered during the survey, including the
number of:

Section 5 funerary objects,
Section 6 unassociated funerary objects, sacred
objects,
objects of cultural patrimony,
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.  non-skeletal cultural items, and

clusters,of bones ̂ . ..
-  CIS, generated;figures,fpr^each. archaeological site:depicting any
"Test Areas", ST5[locations,,MdJ^eas,remajning,wchaeolpgjcally sensitive
(if applicable) on the most currently available aerial image of the NH State

Veterans Cemetery property (see'lOZO Google aerial imagery and
^^ffARNG 2018 aeriai'imageiy'attacHeci).

(e) Recommendations: ' '
- additional survey work/no additional survey work" ' •
- management (e.g. specific relictions on future'activities)

(f) Summary and Conclusion's ■ *' " ' ' ' '
(g) Bibliography

-  include list of personal contacts with addresses, affiliation, and other
pertinent infomiMioh

Yhe report format specifications are as follows:
:• "..ft" 'T"' . i. "

(a) T.yped singiejSpacedjon Syj X, l;l-inch gpodjquality-bond paper with top and
lateral margins of 1 inch and 1'/: bottom margin. • .

(b) A title pagei.withjtitle and-number of the contract,' the contracting party,
the.principalanvestigator's.name,!and date.

(c) All references cited ,^d/,or used shallibe listed in American Antiquity format.
(d) All Tables, Figures? Maps;-photographs, and other graphiclpresentationsshall

bciZVi X'Tl whenever practicablei-easily reproducible by standard
photocopying equipment, and in the body of the explanatory text, except for
oversized maps and confidential materials that may. be incorporated into a
Confidential'Appendix at the end ofthe report, u -

'  (e) All Tables'aridxharts shall have alnumber) title, explanatorymotes and a
source note.

(f) All other-graphic presentations (maps; profiles, diagrams,' etc.) shall be referred
to as "Figures". • "•

(g) Figures' shalltbe-consistently uniform! in design and have a title block with title
and number, project name, location information; visible north arrow, scale, and
ikey as appropriate. AirFigures in the report shall be pfepareil utilizing ARCGIS
software containing theOIS data'developed^as^part of the GPS survey and GIS
Data development referenced and included in'ili6i(GIS Data Development),

' < ^Task 2 (Field'Work) andtXask 3 (Prepare a Drafl Report):
h) All archaeological survey reports'submitted to the'DMAVS shall meet NHDHR

Archaeology'Reporf requirements contained in 'WeW Hampshire Division of
Historical Resources Standards and Guidelines for Archaeological Investigations
in New Hampshire", dated March 2018, located at:

r  ,r- •• -'.j. > T*. I . ', • ••/ I
httDs://www.nh.gbv/nhdhr/review/documents/archaeologicalstandardsandguidelines

^  ,

The Contractor will deliver two (2) hard copies of the-Draft Report and 1 electronic

(Adobe
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9.0 Professional .pdf on CD-ROM) to the DMAVS Primary Contact within one month of
completion of Task 2, Field Work. The DMAVS will take up to fifteen (15) business
days to review and comment on the Draft Report.

Task 4: Draft GIS Data - Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Investigation.for

Polygon 7 and Polygon 8

The Contractor shall submit all draft GIS data to the DMAVS Primary Contact for review.
CIS date^wiU include all the^requirements specified in Section l.6 of the Services, and.the
specifics provided below. CIS Data will include: ,

a) Point Shapefile or Feature Cl^s of all STPs at a minimum of 1 meter accuracy
b) Pjplygon Shapefije or'Feafure Cl^s of remaining archaeological se^itive areas.

c) For each STP, the following information will be provided:
1) Site Name
2) Test Area
3) STP#
4) Lat/ Long of STP
5) Results (Positive/ Negative)

d) For each archaeological sensitive area, the following information will
be provided: ' .' ' ■ ' ''

1) Site Name
2) Test Area
3) Sensitivity (e.g. High, moderate)

.  •( . .

The Draft GIS data for Task 4 are to be delivered to the DMAVS Prirnary Contact within
one mphth of completipn of Task 2, Field Work. The DMAVS Primary Contact will take
up to'fifteeh'"(15) daysToTevieWand comment on the Draft GIS Data.

Task 5: Prepare Final Report - Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Investigation for

Polygon 7 and Polygon 8 . , . .

The Contractor will prepare a Final Report including all of the elements referenced in the
Draft Report (Task 3) and incorporating comments provided by the DMAVS Primaiy
Contact, an artifact catalog and recommendations for ̂ ^er study. All.archaeological . ...
survey reports submitted to.the DMAVS shall meet the NHDHR Archaeology Report

requirements contained in ''New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources Standards

and Guidelines for Archaeological Investigations in New Hampshire", dated March
2018, located at:

httDs://www.nh.gov/nhdhr/review/documents/archaeologicalstandardsandguideliries^pdf
^  I

The Contractor wi ll deli ver four (4) spiral-bound hard copies of the Final Report with a
translucent protective cover sheet and one (1) electronic copy (Adobe 9.0 Professional
.pdf on CD-ROM) to the DMAVS Primary Contact within 30 days after receipt of the
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DMAVS's written .comments on the Task,3 deliverable. The DMAVS Primary Contact
will take up ,to. 15 business days ;to,review and comment .on the Final Report. *

1- . •" • 'i ■ t y. !. ' > /.- •

TASK 6: Final GIS Data - Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Investigation for
r» i -I "■ " i.'jiyJ' 'frj* ' ,/ ' ' ' i W M • .I..*" ■Polygon 7 and Polygon 8

.  ' • ' • . ' • 1-

The Contractor will submit final CIS data as specified in Task 4 to the DMAVS Prim^
Contact for review. 'GIS'data wiil include all the requiremente'sp^ified'in'S^'fioh i;6 of
the Services and'Task'4j an^i'will iricorpoVate'the cqnimehfs'pfoyide^ '
Primary Contact. Final CIS Data will include: ' " ^ "

a)'Point Shapefile 'or Feapjre Cia^^^^ STPs\at a'Jhmimurh qf^l meter accuracy
by Polygon'Shapefile or Feature'Class 6'f'remaining arcHaeo'logical sensitive areas.

c) For each STP^ the following in'formationwill be provided:
1) Site Name
2) Test Area . ... ...
3) STP #
4) Lat/Long of STP !
5) Results (Positive/ Negative)

•  . .. I! I . I ' . .. ... . . . '
d) For each archaeological sensitive area, the following information will

be provided: ,,
1) Site Name
2)TestArea •. .-...i.. ,
3) Sensitivity (e.g. High, moderate)

■ : .1 i . j: .

The Final GIS data for Task 6 are to be:delivered to the DMAVS Primary Contact within
30 days after receipt of the DMAVS's written comments on the Task 4 deliverable. The
DMAVS Primary Contact will take up to fifteen (15) business days to review and comment
on the Final GIS Data.

Task 7: Inventory Forms and Artifact Curation - Phase IB Intensive Archaeological, .
Investigation for Polygon 7 and Polygon 8

All newly-dis^6ver|ed archaeplogical sites to be registered with^NHDHR^must be _
documented on current NHDHR'ihvehtory form's.'All 'previously'identified'^Kaeblogic'al
sites foVwhich there are new data should have'revi^d ahd'ujjdated fonhs'prepared. All
forms^are'tb be.submitted separafeTrdm the^suiVey'repoit.^Fdr'iriventory forms arid site ' '
numbers, contact the NH State Archaeologist. -j

Curation of all artifacts recovered shall meet the NHDHR Curation requirements contained
in "NHD^ivisiqn ofHistorical Resources Archaeological Curation Guidelines dated
January 2020 located at:
httDs://www.rih.'gov/nhdh'r/review/documenti^620' nhdhr curation guidelines.pdf
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Each artifact collected in the field shall be recorded, digitally photographed, measured and
weighed. A count shall.also be recorded by ̂ ifact type (ex. Nails, brick, etc). All of this
data shall be.included-in the Draft.Report (Task 3) and Final Report (Task 5). All artifacts
Elected for final curation shall only be 1-2 of the'bestVepresentative samples of each
artifact type (in order to reduce the amount of storage space required at the NHDHR
curation facility). -

.  ■ ■ ■ . . ■

All artifacts and accompanying documentation must be properly formatted to meet NH
DHR requirements and will be delivered to the NHDHR's curation facility at the same
time as the Final Report. The Contractor will contact the NH State Archaeologist to
arrange for delivery. WIDHR Inventory Forms (for newly discovered archaeological sites)
ahd.artifacts are to be delivered to the-NHDHR within four (4) months of issuance of the
Notice to Proceed.
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Map Unit Legend
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Section 4 - Process for Submitting a Proposal
"  , • 'r . , . ' , .

A. Proposal Submission, Deadline, and Location Instructions
') . I,. I* ' 'i

Proposals submitted in response to this RFP must be received by the Department of Military

Affairs and Veterans Services, no later than the time and date specified in the Schedule section,

herein. Proposals may be submitted by (U.S. Mail, Delivery Service, In Person, and Electronic)

Proposals must be addressed to: • ' i

Department of Military Affairs and Veterans Service
' Business Office • <

4 Pembroke Road

Concord, NH 03301

.  '■ do.
Ryan Godin

i  ■

PropOMls'must be cleafly marked as follows: • '

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

.[RESPONSETO,RFP DMAVS 2021:02.,j,
PHASE IB INTENSIVE ARCHAELOGIGAL SURVEYS

FOR STAXiE OF NEAV HAMPSHmE VETER^S CEMETERY
Unless waived as a ridn-maferiai deviatidn'ih accor'da'nce'with'sfction'6B,'late submission's will

\n. j '• I ' ' u''1 vci "I ' ' 1 * ■ ' ' I"not be accep'ted and will be returned fo the vendors unopened. Delivei^ of the Prdppsals shall be
at the Vendor's expense. Tht time of receipf'shall be considered when a Proposal has been
officially documented by the Agency, in accordance with its established'polici'es, as daving been
received at the location designated above. The Agency accepts no responsibility for mislabeled
mail or mail that is not delivered or undeliverable for whatever reason. Any damage that may
occur due to shipping shall be the Vendor's responsibility.

All Proposals submitted in response to this RFP must consist of at ieast:

a) One (1) original and three (3) clearly identified copies of the Proposal, including all required
attachments; . . ^ ^

b) One (I) original clearly identified electronic coov of the Proposal, including all required
attachments contained on digital media: CD format. «

c) One electronic copy ofthe Proposal with all Confidential Information fully redacted, as
provided for in Section 7E of this RFP: CD format.
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»  ̂ . ... " .r.' t f. ,

Vendors who are ineligible to bid on proposals, bids or quotes issued by the Department of
Military -Affairs and Veterans Services,,Division of Procurement and^Support Services pursuant
to the provisions of RSA 21-I:ll-c shall not be considered eligible for an award under this
proposal. • - -.V. ■'*

B. Proposal Inquiries

All inquiries concerning this RFP.ancluding but not limited to', requests^for .clarifications,
questions, and any changes to the RFP, shalfbe submitted'via email to the following RFP
designated Points of Contact: «• - *

TO: Ryan Godin, Procurement Technician, and Ryan.M.Godin@DMAVS.nh.gov

Inquiries must be received by the Agency's RFP Points of Contact no later than the conclusion of
the Vendor Inquiry Period (see Schedule of Events section, herein). Inquiries received later than
the conclusion of the Vendor Inquiry Period shall not be.considered properjy, submitted .and. may
not be considered.

The Agency intends to issue official responses to properly submitted inquiries on or before the
date specified in the Schedule'Secfion,'herein/h6weve'r^ this'dke^is suBject to change at the
Agency's discretioh!-JTHe i^gehcy^may/corisolidate'and/o'f pafaph?^^ questioVsTor'sufficiency
and clarity. The Agency may, at its discretion, ̂ end this ^P on its own initiative or in
response tb'iWues-raised by inq^uines,^as it deems appropriate. feral'statements,'Vepresentations,
clarifications, or modifications concerning the RFP shall not be binding upon the Agency,..• ' • .-L'.' MO ' ., 1 ' 1;-'" 'L
Official responses by the Agency will be made only m writing by the process described above.- .p r'. . r.M •■"S ooro(j<-f.. . ^ 'tf- 'r.-r-'k
Vendors shall be,responsible for reviewing the most updated information related to this ly-r
before.submitting a proposal. . . ,

' ;'i 't,': r "■ P .T u-' . i i'

C/RestViction of Cdntact with'Agency lEmpIoyees

From the date of release of this RFP until ari award is made and'anho'unced regarding the
selection of a Vendor, all communication with personnel employed by or under contract with theICLiJi U. i'j . j ' ' • /
Agency and Federal personnel working with the Agency regarding this RFP is forbidden unless
first approved by the RFP Points of Contact listed in the Proposal Inquiries section, herein., ..rr ' .r-i< .1* ■ -I ,11.} )»,/, , • I •' ' I'.in' .. ■ p i n

D. Validity of Proposal

Proposals must be valid for one hundred and eighty (180)'days following the deadline for
submission of Proposals in Schedule ofEvents, or until the Effective Date ofany.resulting
Contract, whichever is later. • • ■
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SECTION 5 - Content and Requirements for a Proposal

A. Proposal Format

Proposals should follow the following format:
• A Proposal should use Times-New. Roman font with a'size of eleven (11).
• Hard copies of Proposal should be printed on white paper with dimensions of 8.5 by 11

inches with right and left margins of (I) inch
•  Electronic copies of Proposal should be in portrait orientation with left and right margins

of one (1) inch.

B. Proposal Content . ^

1. A letter of introduction, which includes the following information:.

a) Company or Firm Name, address, telephone/fax number web page address & e-
mail address. ,

b) Date of proposal

c) A signed statement that the company has the ability to provide the services as
requested and will comply with the sample agreement terms and conditions set forth
in this request.

2. SectibQ I: Project Backj^ourid to Scope'of Services'included herein.
'j'.

3. Section 11: Statement on the Firm/Company's ability to perform all deliveraljles as

state'd in Scope of SeiS'ices section.. ' ' . , ■

a. This section should include related experience of firm as it relates to this RFP.
.  J • . I • I' • ■ Ml ,

5. Section III:..Listing,Company Overview and Qualifications: - . ^

a) Relevant Projects '' '
b) Capacity of Staff
c) Facility
d) Information Technology
e) Key Personnel

6. Section IV: Itemized Cost Proposal (in a separate and sealed envelope) to include:

a. Each task sKoiildliave their own cost lines and totals

b. Project Total cost line
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7. Section V: Three (3) references for the Vendor. Each refei;ence must include: ^ ^ ,

a. Name, address, telephone number of reference.

b. Description of the nature of the relationship between vendor and reference. ^
c. Length of time the reference has been affiliated with the vendor.

d. Please do not use any representative from agency, as a reference.
t

/ I

8. Section VI: Any additional information, not included above, which the firm/company

believes may be useful and applicable to this project.

Location of PHASE IB INTENSIVE ARCHAELOGICAL SURVEYS:

110 Daniel Webster Highway'Boscaweh, NH 03303-2413

Vendor Certifications and Requirements:

All vendors shall be duly registered as a Vendor authorized to conduct business in the State of
New Hampshire.

•  STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE VENDOR APPLICATION:

Vendors shall have a completed Vendor Application and Alternate W-9 Form which shall
be on file with the State of New Hampshire Bureau of P^urchase^and Prqpert;^. ̂ See the
following website for information on obtaining and filing the required forms:
http://admin.state.nh.us/purchasing/vendor.asp

•  REGISTRATION WITH THE NEW HAMPSHIRE ■ DEPARTMENT QF..:STATE

'  f Secretary of State): ^ , fi- . . ,
A contract award, will orily be considered/award^ to a'Vendor who is registered to do
business and is . in good standing with the State'of-New H^pshire. Please Visif 'tHe
following website to find out more about the requirements for registration with the NH
Secretary of State: http://www.sos.nh.gov/corporate

•  CONFIDENTIALITY & CRIMINAL RECORD:

The Vendor must have a State of New Hampshire Criminal Record Check Authorization
Form signed by each of their employees. These forms shall be returned to the Pease
Security Program Manager agency prior to the start of any employment assignment.

•  DEBARMENT: ■ ' ' ' '

The successful Vendor shall also meet the requirements p,f the Federal System for Awards
■Management (SAM). Please see: https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

•  CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE:
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The successful Vendor will be required to submit proof ofcoverage prior to entering

into a resulting contract. Please see the State Contract Form .P-37. (attachedY/ included
in this packet.

»  . I, f

SECTION 6 - Evaluation of Proposals

A. Criteria for Evaluation and Scoring

The New Hampshire Department of Military Affairs and Veterans Services (DMAVS) New
Hampshire Slate Veterans Cemetery will evaluate proposals received in response to the RFP for a
Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Investigation to determine the "Best Value for the State". The
"Best Value" determination will include qualifications of project team, evaluation of example Phase
1B archaeological survey report, ability to provide supplemental Geographic Information System
(CIS) Data and a comparison of professional qualifications and years of experience, wi^ proposed
costs for each task.

The DMAVS will, look at the representative project cost proposal after rating the qualifications of the
companies. Each company/will be provided a rating for each of the qualification criterion'by a team
of three personnel at the DMAVS. A compositc'of the individual.qualification criteria ratings will be
developed forieach company. The top three qualifications rated companies will be'compared for cost.
The DMAVS will compare the proposed'project costs with the qualifications of the companies. The
DMAVS's thriee evaluators.will use professional judgment to evaluate" whether additional costs are
justified by the level of additional qualifications. •/ . '

RATING CRITERIA:

1) Companies must provide a proposed project team and documentation of project team
qualifications; including years of experience. At least one person on the project team must meet the
Secretary of the Interior's Standards and Guidelines for Archaeology and Historic Preservation:
Professional Qualifications Standards (36 CFR 61).
2) Companies will be rated from 0-10 based on qualifications ofthe project team. DMAVS
evaluators will look at the number of people meeting the Secretaiy of Interior's professional
qualification standards for archaeology, as well as years of additional experience, the experience of
other team members arid experience; working in the State of New Hampshire. .
3) Companies will be rated from OrlO on the example Phase 1B archaeological survey report
provided..The reports will be rated for the ability of the reader to understand the information in the
report such as the results of the survey and recommendations .for additional work.
4) Companies will be rated on their ability to provide supporting geographic information system
(GIS) data as part of the contract. Companies will be provided up to 3 additional points for the ability
to provide this service.
5) Companies must provide a fee schedule, which includes a fiilly burdened rate for each ofthe
project team members. Companies must also provide a project cost proposal that includes all tasks
referenced in the RFP, with the cost of each task broken out sep^ately; and a total cost.

The Agency will use a scoring scale of 40 points as set forth in the Scoresheet below;
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. , Rating the Qualifications Score Sheet
PHASEJB INTENSIVE ARGHAELOGICAL SURVEYS

Company Name:,
Evaluator:

I) The Company Profile will be evaluated to determine if the'compVny the capabilities to
perform the full scope of services including whether the company is large enough to perform
multiple projects at once, the contract administrator has the demonstrated ability to perfoim '
management oversight and the availability of local personnel (within NH or in a neighboring state
and within two houfs' drive). A maximum of 10 points will be awarded. / ■ . . .

Score:^ ' ■ -
Commehtsij • ' ; ' ̂ : •

■>:>

2) Phase lA and Phase IB Archaeological Surveys: Resumes/Qualifications.of the principal
individual(s) to'be employed as part of the;services will be evaluated.-Resurhes and qualificatiori ' .
should include evidence that the individuals^proposed toxonduct and prepare archaeological surveys
meet the professional qualification standards 'established'by the National Pafki Service in 36 CFR
Part'61Appendlx'B. Evidence.that.such-individuals'meet'these standards mmt be met. Exijerience
conducting and'preparihg Phase TA'and Phase IB archaeological-surveys specifically for milit^,'
Army'and National Guard installations will be considered. (Note: providers that do not show proof
that principal individuals meet the professional qualification staridards (as referenced above) wilfibe
disqualified.) Example projects will be reviewed as part of this scoring. A maximum of 10 points will
be awarded. ' I

t  , , *

Score: . • . -
Comments: " t > '• • • - ' . ^ > ■ ' ■> lo •

3) Geographic Information System (GIS) Data Development: Resumes/Qualifications of principal
individuals to be employed as part of the CIS.services will be evaluated. Experience developing GIS
data specifically for. mi!itary;'Army and;National Guard installations will be considered. Ex^ple
projects GIS products will be reviewed as part of this scoring. A maximuih of 10 points will be
awarded, u ■ ■ ■

n  ,

Score:
Comments: ^ - ■

4) Example project review: Each of the three evaluators will review the example product (I Phase
IB archaeological survey preferred). The evaluators will consider ease of reading, clarity, attention to
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details, use of ̂aphics and the basis/justification for the conciusion. 'A maximum of 10 points will be
awarded in this category. • .

' ' ' ' ' . . *

Score:

Comments:

.'t; !-

Total Score:

SECTION 7 - Terms and Conditions Related To The RFP Process

A. REP Addendum " '
.') u • r; • • . •

The Agency reserves the right to amend this RFP at its discretion, prior to the Proposal

submission deadline. In the event of an addendum to this I^P,,the Agency, at its sole discretion,
may extend the Proposal submission deadline, as it deems appropriate.

3  • _ " • ' "

. . . . " . ' I . I . •

,B. Non-:Co!iusion .< . •
'< . . ' . . • • . ' " - I

The Venilor's sij^ature ori a'Propdsal submitted in response to this ̂ P ̂arahtees that the
prices, terms and cohditiohsi'^d Work quoted have been'established without cdliiision with
other Vendors'arid without effort'to preclude trie Agency from'obtaining the besf possible

'  "' ■ I • v I'' ' ' ' '
competitive PfdpdMl.

; •' • I .

C. Property of the Agency

All material received in response to this RFP shall become the property of the State and will not
be returned toThe vendor. Upon Cbntiact award, the State reserves the right to use any

information presented iri'any Proposal.

D: Confldentiality of a Proposal

Unless necessary for the approval of a contract, the substance of a proposal must remain

confidential until the Effective Date of any Contract resulting from this.RFPrr A Vendor's t

disclosure or distribution of Proposals other than to the Agency will be grounds for

disqualification. "

E. Public Disclosure » <
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Pursuant to RSA 21-G;37, all responses to this RFP shall be considered confidentiaUuntil .the

award of a contract. At the time of receipt of proposals, the Agency will post the number of

responses received with no further information. No later than five (5) business days prior to

submission of a contract to the Department of Military Affairs and Veterans Services pursuant to

this RFP, the Agency will post the name, rank or score of each vendor. In the event that the
contract does not require Governor & Executive Council approval, the Agency shall disclose the

rank or score of the Proposals at least 5 business days before final approval of the contract;

The content of each Vendor's Proposal shall become public information upon the award of any

resulting Contract. Any information submitted as part of a response to this request for proposal

(RFP) may be subject to public disclosure under RSA 91-A. In addition, in accordance with

RSA 9-F: 1, any contract 'enterecl into as a result of this RFP will be nia'de^acc^sible to'tlie public'
online via the website Transparent NH fhttp://www.nh.gov/transDarentnh/).j Ho^ve^.^usinep
financial information and proprietary information such as trade secrets, business and flnancials

models and forecasts, and proprietary formulas may be exernpt from public disclosure under
'• I. 'T i' -piI"} ' 'I, . H' lip 'pf ''i! "ti" '7 "uf! (' ■ ' Vlfl'l'"! J * '

RSA 9I-A:5j jV; -If you believe any information being submitted in response to this request-for
proposal,'bid-Qr infonhation'sHom& be'kept confidential financial or pVbpnefary inform^
you must specifically identify 'thaf in^bimatio'n in a lettW tdlHe'agency, and must marl^stamp
each page of the materials that you claim must be exempt from disclosure as

"CONFIDENTIAL". A designation by the Vendor of information it belieVes'exempt-'does'not
have the effect of making such information exempt. The Agency wilhdetermine the information

it believes is properly exempted from disclosure. Marking of the entire Proposal or entire ,

sections of the Proposal (e.g. pricing) as confidential will neither be accepted nor honored. , , >

Notwithstanding any provision of this RFP to the contrary. Vendor pricing willj^subject to
disclosure upon approval of the contract. The Agency will endeavor to maintain the

confidentiality of portions of the Proposal that are clearly and proper|y.m^kedcpnfidential.

If a request isjnade-to the Agency, to view portions of a proposal that the Vendor has, properly
and clearly marked confidential, the Agency^wjll nptifythe.yendor of the request.and of^he.date^,'
the Agency plans to release the records. By submitting a Proposal, Vendors agree that unless,the-.

Vendor obtains a court order, at its sole expense, enjoining the release of the requested

information, the Agency may release the requested information on-the dke specified.irfthe
Agency's notice without any liability to the Vendors.

F. <Non-Gbmmitihent ^ '

Notwithstanding any other provision of this RFP, this RFP does not commit the Agency to aw^d'
a Contract. The Agency reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to reject any and all Proposals,

or any portions thereof, at any time; to cancel this RFP; and to solicit new Proposals under a new

acquisition process.

G. Proposal Preparation Cost ,
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By submitting a Proposal, a Vendor agrees that in no event shall the Agency be either
responsible for-or held^liable for any costs incurred by a Vendor in'the prep'aratioh'of or in •
connection with the proposal; or for-work performed prior to'theieffective^date-of a resulting
contract.

. t.

H. Ethical Requirements ,
if. T' , ' • '1' •" i

From the time this RFP-is published until a contract is awarded,-no bidder shall offer or give,
directly or indirectly, any gift, expense reimbursement, or honorarium, as defined by RSA 15-B,
to any elected official, public official, public employee, constitutional official, or family member
of any such official or employee who will or Has selected, evaluated,' or awarded.,an'RFP, or
similar submission. Any bidder that violates RSA 21-G:38 shall be subject to prosecution for an
offense^under RSA.640.:2. Any, bidder,whohasibeen convicted of an pffenseibased.on conductiin,
violation ofthis section, whichihas not been annulled,.or who is subject to a pending criminal !.
charge'-for such ah ofFehse,-shall be disqualified from bidding on the RFP,' 6r similar request for
submission and every sudti bidder"shall be dis'qualified ftom-bidding oh any f^P or^sirnilar' •
request fof siibmissioh i'ssiied by any state agehcyl A bidder that was disqualified under this
sectipn,because,of,a pending criminal charge;which, IS subsequently dismissed, jresulU. in .a^^ ^
acciui^!,,or;is annulled,.may notify.-thepepartnient pfMilitai^, Affairs andiVeterans.Seryic^^^ .
which shaII-note;.thatrinformation on.thelistmaintained on.the state's internal, intranet ̂system;

except in the case of annulment, the information, shall be deleted from the list.

I. Challenges on Form or Process ofthe RFP

Any challenges regarding the validity or legality of the form and procedures of this RFP,
including but not limited to the evaluation and scoring of Proposals, shall be brought to the
attention ofthe Agency at least ten (10) business days prior to the Proposal Submission
Deadline. By submitting a proposal, the Vendor is deemed to have waived any challenges to the
agency's authority to conduct this procurement and the form and procedures of this RFP.

Section 8 - Contract Terms and Award

A. Non-Exclusive Contract

Any resulting Contract from this RFP will be a non-exclusive Contract. The State reserves the
right, at its discretion, to retain other Vendors to provide any of the Services or Deliverables
identified under this procurement or make an award by item, part or portion of an item, group of
items, or total Proposal.

B. Award
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If the State decides to aw^d a contract, as a result of this RFP process, any. award is contingent

upon approyahofthe.Gpntract,by,Governor and Executive.Councjj ofthe^Statepf New

Hampshire and upon continued appropriation of funding for theicontract. , • • .. y

C. Standard Contract Terms

The Agency will require the successful bidder to execute a Not to Exceed Contract using the

Stand^d .Terms ̂ d Gondi.tipns of the State of Ne>v Hampshire which is. attached>as Appendix

A. »' ■ u. . . jf.- ■ - .

'' / "I • ;«•>>" ' , ' '..ii. • • ' j . i
The perform^ce period for the^ Phase IB Intensive Archaeological Survey contract shall be from
the date of the Notice to Proceed tbrough DdsemberM, 2021 subject tb'G&C approval.

To the extent that a Vendor-belieyes'thM exceptions'to the stan'dard form contract will be 'necessary'
for the Vendor to enter into theAgreement,^the-Vendor should note thoso Issues duringlthe Vendor
Inquiiy Period...The Agency ;will reyiewjreque^^ed exceptions^and accept,.reject,oj note that.it.is
open to .negotiation ,of the .propose^exceptlon^at^ it^^^ If,^the, Ageiipy. ac.cepts.a .
Vendor's exception.the Agency will,,at.the.conclusion of period,^provide.notic^ to all
potential vendors of the exceptions which have'been'accepted'and'iridicate that exceptiori.'is
available to'airpotential v^'doVs^''Xiiy'ex^ptionlto tKb'st&'dafd fdnh'cbntract^that are ̂
during the-vendorMriquify period'are waived.'* Ih'no'eveht is'-a^Vendor to" submit' its-own' stahdafd
contract terms'and.'conditions as a replacement for the State's terms ihrespohse-tO'thissolicitation.

;  ,.jf. . • ■! ' ■.; ' ! » ''1 -J'--

'  ' ' ' ' i' ' ? ;i "fi.i I .1

.  ;1'; : ' . .HI _ ' ■ I.'.;-. I..
'i>- ■ ■ 1 ii: j . ' / • ' .>.

■  'i •

t  • . A!

j ■ I

•" 1 i

i  '

n; 'y./

)] , u ' • - I

'■ 1- 1 . , • ' -'i. I
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSfflRE

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND VETERANS SERVICES

RFP DMAVS 2021-02

PHASE IB INTENSIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEYS

FOR STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE VETERANS CEMETERY

LOCATED: BOSCAWEN, NH

ADDENDUM #I

Posted: 4/05/2021

DATE OF BID CLOSING: 4/21/2021 TIME OF BID CLOSING: 10:00AM

Currently Bids Reads:
Listed CD Page# 22, Under: Vendor Certifications and Requirements:

Listed on Page# 22, Under: Vendor Certifications and Requirements:

CONFIDENTIALITY & CRIMINAL RECORD:

The Vendor must have a State of New Hampshire Criminal Record Check Authorization Form signed

by each of their employees. These forms shall be returned to the Pease Security Program Manager

agency prior to the start of any employment assignment.

Update Bid Reads: \
Liste on Page#22, Under: Vendor Certifications and Requirements:

This requirement is not required for this type of service contract.

NOTE: ALL CHANGES TO BID SOLICATION NOTED IN ADDEDUMS WILL

SUPERSEDE PREVIOSLY SUBMITTED DOCUMENTS. ALL OTHER

SPECIFICATIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED AND VALID.

POC for this Addendum is Ryan Godin Procurement Technician, 603-227-5094,
ryan.m.godin@dmavs.nh.gov.



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
I

DEPARTMENT OF MH^ITARY AFFAmS AND VETERANS SERVICES

RFP DMAVS 2021-02

PHASE IB INTENSIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEYS

FOR STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE VETERANS CEMETERY

LOCATED: BOSCAWEN, NH

ADDENDUM #2

Posted: 4/14/2021

Questions Asked during inquiry Period:

1. On page 8, It says there should be a digital photograph of each artifact...so if, for instance, we were
to find a concentration of 450 flakes from an episode of tool-making, would each flake need to
photographed individually?

a. Please consult and follow the following guidance: "NHDHR Archaeological
Curation Guidelines, dated January 2020". Information specific to Artifact
Processing and Material Culling is provided on Pages 4 and 5 of this guidance. If you
have questions that are not answered by this guidance, contact the NH State
Archaeologist, Mark.Doperalski at (603-271-6433) or via e-mail at:
Mark.W.DoperaIski@dncr.nh.gov

2. On page 9, it says 1-2 of the best representative samples of each artifact type shall be curated. So in
the above example, what would happen with the other 448 flakes?

a. Storage space at the NHDHR collection facility is limited. As a result, the NHDHR is
no longer curating non-site material. Any non-site survey results and associated
documentation should be adequately summarized in the archaeological report

submitted to the NHDHR. Please consult and follow the following guidance:
'"NHDHR Archaeological Curation Guidelines, dated January 2020". Information
specific tO'Artifact Processing and Material Culling is provided on Pages 4 and 5 of
this guidance. If you have questions that are not answered by this guidance, contact
theNH State Archaeologist, Mark Doperalski at (603-271-6433) or via e-mail at:
Mark.W.Doperalski@dncr.nh.gov



3. On page 22, it requires "State of New. Hampshire Criminal Record Check Authorization
Form signed by each of their employees. These forms shall be returned to the Pease
Security Program Manager agency prior to the start of any employment assignment." These forms
have a $25.00 per person submission fee. Is that fee paid by the Pease Security Program Manager or
should we build that Into the proposal?

a. This is not required for this type of service contract.

4. New Hampshire law prohibits any excavations within 100 ft of a "known or suspected subsurface

utility" without the prior use of the DigSafe* system to locate and mark existing subsurface

utilities. Are you aware of any extant subsurface utilities in or near Polygons 7 or 8 that would

require DigSafe*? The polygons appear remote and an absence of proximal utilities would allow me

to remove the costs of DigSafe* flagging from our proposal.

a. There are no electrical lines In Polygons 7 & 8. DIgiSafe is not required.

NOTE: ALL CHANGES TO BID SOLICATION NOTED IN ADDENDUMS WILL

SUPERSEDE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED DOCUMENTS. ALL OTHER

SPECIFICATIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED AND VALID.

POC for this Addendum is Ryan Godin Procurement Technician, 603-227-5094,
ryan.m.godin@dmavs.nh.gov.


